REPORT TO COUNCIL: 25 JUNE 2014

File: 5111113
Author: EXECUTIVE MAYOR (ZN)/cmivp

2013/2014 - 4™ ADJUSTMENT BUDGET

1. PURPOSE
The purpose of the report is for Council to consider and approve the 2013/14 4™

Adjustment Budget.

2, AUTHORITY
Buffalo City Council.
3. LEGAL/STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

3.1 The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996
3.2 Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003

3.3 Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations, 2009

4, BACKGROUND

The 2013/14 MTREF Budget was approved by Council on 29 May 2013 in accordance
with Section 24(1) of the MFMA.

In terms of Chapter 4 Sections 28(1) to (7) of the Municipal Finance Management Act No.
56 of 2003,

“(1} A municipality may adjust an approved budget through an adjustment budget.

(2) An adjustrments budget —

(a) must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is material
under-collection of revenue during the current year;

(b) may appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above
those anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate spending
programmes already budgeted for;

(c) may, within a prescribed framework, authorize unforeseeable and unavoidable
expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality;

(d) may authorize the utilization of projected savings in one vote towards spending under
another vote;

(e) may authorize the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past financial
year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time to
include projected roll-overs when the annual budget for the current year was approved
by council.



(f) may correct any errors in the annual budget;, and
(g) may provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework.”

In terms of MFMA Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations, Regulation 23
(1) an adjustments budget referred to in Section 28(2)(b), (d) and {f) of the Act may be
tabled in the municipal council at any time after the mid-year budget and performance
assessment has been tabled in the council, but not later than 28 February of the current
year.”

In terms of Section 54(1} on receipt of a statement or report submitted by the Accounting Officer of

the municipality and in terms of Section 71 or 72, the Mayor must -

“(c) consider and, if necessary, make any revisions to the Service Delivery And Budget
Implementation Plan, provided that the revision to the service delivery targets and
performance indicators in the plan may only be made with the approval of the Council
following approval of an adjustment.”

5. EXPOSITION OF FACTS
The 4™ adjustment budget is being prepared as informed by the Third Quarter

Performance Assessment Report and certain adjustments have been identified in terms of
Section 28(2) of the MFMA. The main reason for this adjustment budget is the shifting of
Conditional Grant Funding to projects that are being expedited. These projects are
approved by Council in the 2013/14 Budget and are contained in the Integrated
Development Plan (IDP).

This is to ensure that the Conditional Grant does not revert back to the National Revenue

Fund for non-expenditure.

The following table provides a high-level summary of the Operating and Capital Budget
Adjustments:

2013/2014
4TH
BUDGET
ADJUST-

2013/2014

2013/2014

2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014

APPROVED 18T ADJ 2ND ADJ 370 ADJ REVISED

BUDGET YR1

BUDGET

BUDGET

BUDGET

MENTS

BUDGET

Total Operating Expenditure 4,514,281,372 | 4,549,791,090 | 4,538,227,911 | 4,463,211,837 | 6,113,296 | 4,469,325,133
Total Capital Expenditure 751,242,307 | 856,360,934 | 975,103,479 | 1,006,628,040 | (2,251,355) | 1,004,376,685
Total Budget 5,265,523,679 | 5,406,152,024 | 5,513,331,390 | 5,469,839,877 | 3,861,941 | 5,473,701,818

6. CHALLENGES




6.1 There are projects that have been awarded over the last two financial years that are
still facing legal and appeal challenges.

7. STAFF IMPLICATIONS
7.1 The adjustment budget is linked to the Performance Plans of Head of Departments

and are therefore responsible to spend the revised budget.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The adjustments to the 2013/14 Mid-Year Adjustment Budget do not have an impact
on tariffs as these are funded from current savings and 2012/13 conditional grants
rollover funding.

8.2 An adjustment of the 2013/14 Operating Budget to R4,5 bilion. The major
contributing factor to the adjustment on the Operating Budget of R1,6m is the
additional own funds for the Duncan Village Caretakers ablution facilities and the
R266,814 from Amalinda Fairlands projects which has been transferred to Bulk
Electrification.

8.3 An adjustment of the 2013/14 Capital Budget to R1,004,4 million. The major
contributing factors are listed below:

e The R1m of Own Funds allocated for busses which has been relinquished by
the Directorate of Planning & Economic Development.
e R2m funding from the Department of Land Affairs (DLA) relinquished by the
Directorate of Planning & Economic Development.
e USDG funding relinquished by the Directorate of Planning & Economic
Development and transferred to Bulk Electrification.
8.4 The effects of the adjustments to the 2013/14 Capital and Operating Budget are

outlined below:;

* An increase in the Operational Budget of R6,113,296 from R4,463,211,837 to
R4,469,325,133.

» A decrease in the Capital Project Budget of R2,251,355 from R1,006,628,040 to
R1,004,376,685.

9. OTHER PARTIES CONSULTED
e All Directorates

¢ National Treasury
¢ Budget Steering Committee

10. RECOMMENDATIONS



10. RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that

10.1 The 2013/14 4" Adjustment Budget Report be considered by Council.

10.2 The adjustments in the sum of R6,113,296 to the 2013/14 Operating Budget be
approved by Council.

10.3 The adjustments in the sum of R2,251,355 to the 2013/14 Capital Budget be
approved by Council.

10.4The 2013/14 Adjustment Budget in the sum of R5,473,701,818 as reflected in the
table below be approved by Council.

2013/2014 SN 2013/201488 82013/2014 58 52013/2014° 2013/2014  2013/2014
T = | o
APPROVED = = "1ST'ADU """ “\2ND ADJ 32AD BUDGET =~ REVISED
£6 ot AR 6 O : ADJUSTe
:BUDGETYR1\ W BUDGETS " BUDGET.. . » .:BUDGET MENTS BUDGET
1 |

Total Operating Expenditure | 4,514,281,372  4,549,731,090 | 4,538,227,911 | 4,463,211,837 6,113,206 | 4,469,325,133

Total Capifal Expenditure l 751,242,307 . 336,300,934 | 975,103,479 ' 1,005,628,040 | (2,251,355) | 1,004,376,685
Total Budget 5,265,523,67¢ = 5406,152,024 5,513,331,390 | 5,469,838,877 | 3,861,941 | 5,473,701,818

10.5 The adjusted service delivery targets aligned to the adjusted budget be approved by

Council.
I
A/ CLLR. Z. NCITHA
EXECUTIVE MAYOR
Annexures:

1. Annexure "A1" - 2013/14 Operating Projects

2. Annexure “A2" - 2013/14 Operating Projects with Adjustments
3. Annexure “B1" - All 2013/14 Capital Projects

4. Annexure “B2" - 2013/14 Capital Projects with Adjustmenis



BUFFALO CITY METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY

2013/2014
4™ ADJUSTMENT BUDGET

25 JUNE 2014




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART 1 - ADJUSTMENT BUDGET
1.1 EXECUTIVE MAYOR'S REPORT
1.2 COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS
1.3 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.4  ADJUSTMENT BUDGET TABLES

PART 2 — SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

2.1  ADJUSTMENTS TO BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS

2.2 ADJUSTMENTS TO BUDGET FUNDING

2.3 ADJUSTMENTS TO EXPENDITURE ON ALLOCATIONS AND
GRANT PROGRAMMES

24 ADJUSTMENTS TO ALLOCATIONS OR GRANTS MADE BY
THE MUNICIPALITY

25 ADJUSTMENTS TO COUNCILLORS ALLOWANCES AND
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

26 ADJUSTMENTS TO SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

2.7 ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

2.8 OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

2.9 CITY MANAGER'S QUALITY CERTIFICATE

Page | i




TABLE 1
TABLE 2
TABLE B1
TABLE B2
TABLE B3

TABLE B4
TABLE BS
TABLE B6
TABLE B7
TABLE B8
TABLE B9
TABLE B10
TABLE 4
TABLE 5
TABLE 6
TABLE 7
TABLE 8

FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2

LIST OF TABLES

High Level Summary of Operating and Capital Budget Adjustments
2013/14 Adjustment Budget Summary

Adjustments Budget Summary

Adjustments Budget Financial Performance

Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (Revenue and Expenditure by
Municipal Vote)
Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (Revenue and Expenditure)

Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by Vote and Funding
Adjustments Budget Financial Position

Adjustments Budget Cash Flows

Cash-backed Reserves / Accumulated Surplus Reconciliation
Asset Management

Basic Service Delivery Measurement

Consolidated Overview

Adjusted 2013/14 Revenue Per Source

Adjusted 2013/14 Expenditure Per Category

Operating Projects Adjustment Budget

2013/14 Adjustment to Capital Expenditure

FIGURES

2013/14 MTREF Operating Revenue Pie Chart
2013/14 MTREF Operating Expenditure Pie Chart

ANNEXURES

ANNEXURE A1 Detailed List of Operating Projects
ANNEXURE A2 Operating Projects Adjustment Schedule
ANNEXURE B1 Detailed List of Capital Projects
ANNEXURE B2 Capital Projects Adjustment Schedule

Page | ii




AMR

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

Automated Meter Reading

ASGISA Accelerated and Shared Growth

BCMM
BSC
CBD
CFO
CM
CoGTA

Crl
CRRF
DBSA
DoRA
DWA
EE
EEDSM

EM
EPWP
FBS
FMG
GAMAP

GDP
GFS
GRAP

HR
HSDG
HSRC
IDP
ELIDZ

INEP

IT

Initiative

Buffalo City Metropolitan Municipality
Budget Steering Committee

Central Business District

Chief Financial Officer

City Manager

Cooperative Government & Traditional
Affairs

Consumer Price Index

Capital Replacement Reserve Fund
Development Bank of South Africa
Division of Revenue Act

Department of Water Affairs
Employment Equity

Energy Efficiency Demand Side
Management

Executive Mayor

Expanded Public Works Programme
Free basic services

Finance Management Grant
Generally Accepted Municipal
Accounting Practice

Gross domestic product
Government Financial Statistics
General Recognised Accounting
Practice

Human Resources

Human Settlement Development Grant
Human Science Research Council
Integrated Development Plan

East London Industrial Development
Zone

Integrated National Electrification
Programme

Information Technology

ke

km
KPA
KPI
kWh

4
LED
MBRR

MEC
MFMA
MIG
MMC
MPRA
MSA
MTEF

kilolitre

kilometre

Key Performance Area

Key Performance Indicator

kilowatt hour

litre

lLocal Economic Development
Municipal Budgeting and Reporting
Regulations

Member of the Executive Committee
Municipal Financial Management Act
Municipal Infrastructure Grant
Member of Mayoral Committee
Municipal Properties Rates Act
Municipal Systems Act

Medium-term Expenditure Framework

MTREF Medium-term Revenue and Expenditure

NDPG

Framework
Neighbourhood Development Partnership
Grant

NERSA National Electricity Regulator South Africa

NGO
NKPIs
oP
PMS
PPE
PPP
PTIS
SALGA

SDBIP

SMME
UsDG
WSA

WSDP

Non-Governmental organisations
National Key Performance Indicators
Operational Plan

Performance Management System
Property Plant and Equipment

Public Private Partnership

Public Transport Infrastructure System
South African LLocal Government
Association

Service Delivery Budget Implementation
Plan

Small Micro and Medium Enterprises
Urban Settlement Development Grant
Water Services Authority

Water Services Development Plan

Page | iii




PART 1 -
ADJUSTMENT
BUDGET




1.1 EXECUTIVE MAYOR’S REPORT

The 4™ Adjustment Budget is being prepared as informed by the Mid-Year Budget and
Performance Assessment and in terms of the MFMA, Municipal Budget and Reporting
Regulations.

The following table provides a high-level summary of the Operating and Capital Budget
adjustments:

TABLE 1: High Level Summary of Operating and Capital Budget Adjustments

2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
4TH

APPROVED 1ST ADJ 2ND ADJ 3R0 ADJ BUDGET REVISED
ADJUST-
BUDGET YR1 BUDGET. BUDGET BUDGET MENTS BUDGET

| i | |
Total Operating Expenditure i 4,514,281,372 | 4,549,791,090 | 4,538,227,911 | 4,463,211,837 | 6,113,296 ! 4,469,325,133 |
| | [

Total Capital Expenditure | 751242307 | 856,360.934 | 975103478 | 1,006,628,040 | (2.251,355) | 1,004,376,685

| | |
 Total Budget 5,265,523,679 | 5406,152,024 5,513,331,390 5469,839,877 3,861,941 5,473,701,818 |

The 4" adjustment budget is being prepared as informed by the Third Quarter
Performance Assessment Report and certain adjustments have been identified in terms
of Section 28(2) of the MFMA. The main reason for this adjustment budget is the
shifting of Conditional Grant Funding to projects that are being expedited. These
projects are approved by Council in the 2013/14 Budget and are contained in the

Integrated Development Plan (IDP).

This is to ensure that the Conditional Grant does not revert back to the National

Revenue Fund for non-expenditure.

a4
Z.V. NCITHA
EXECUTIVE MAYOR

Page | 2




1.2 COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS

On 29 May 2013 the Council of Buffalo City Metropolitan Municipality met in the Council

Chambers of East London City Hall to consider, approve and adopt the 2013/14 —
2015/16 MTREF Budget.

In terms of Chapter 4, Section 28 (1) to (7) of the Municipal Finance Management Act

No. 56 of 2003, “A municipality may adjust an approved budget through an adjustment
budget.”

It is therefore recommended that :
(a) The 2013/14 4" Adjustment Budget Report be considered by Council.

(b) The adjustments in the sum of R6,113,296 to the 2013/14 Operating Budget be
approved by Council.

{(c) The adjustments in the sum of R2,251,355 to the 2013/14 Capital Budget be
approved by Council.

(d) The 2013/14 Adjustment Budget in the sum of R5,473,701,818 as reflected in the
table below be approved by Council.

TABLE 2: 2013/14 Adjustment Budget Summary

2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014  2013/2014  2013/2014

4TH
ADQOPTED 15T ADJ 2ND ADJ 3RDADJ  BUDGET 4TH ADJ

ADJUST-
BUDGET YR1 BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET MENTS BUDGET

Total Revenue 4,445168,037| 4,446,682,654 4,435119,475| 4,416,652,227| 6,380,110 4,423,032,337

Total Operating Expenditure | 4,192,782,755 4,192,782,768 4,192,782,768| 4,147,482,111] 4,780,110| 4,152,262,221

Surplus / (Deficit) 252,385,282 253,899,886 242,336,707 269,170,116( 1,600,000( 270,770,116

Operating Projects 321,498,617|  357,008,322) 345,445,143} 315,729,726( 1,333,186 317,062,912

Surplus / (Deficit) After

Operating Projects (69,113,334) (103,108,436) (103,108,436) (46,559,610) 266,814 (46,292,796)
751,242,307| 856,360,934 975,103,479 1,006,628,040 (2,251,355) 1,004,376,685|
5,265,523,679 5,406,152,024| 5,513,331,390| 5,469,839,877| 3,861,941 5,473,701,818|

Page | 3




1.3 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Although Buffalo City remains a financial and viable city, with a credit rating moving
from A1- to A1 in the long term, service delivery has room for improvement in ensuring
all our citizens receive the required services.

The National directive is for municipalities to create jobs via enabling economic zones.
It is imperative that we as a city start concentrating on implementing infrastructure in
these economic zones of Wilsonia, Fort Jackson, Dimbaza to mention but a few so as to

attract large business and industries.

To avoid grant funding from being reverted to the National Revenue Fund this
adjustment budget allows for the shifting of funds between projects so as to expedite
those projects that are meeting the needs of the community.

Page | 4




PART 2 -
SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION




2.1 ADJUSTMENTS TO BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS

The Budget Assumptions have not been adjusted as the forecasted revenue from primary
services will be realised. As a result the Adjustment Budget does not have an impact on tariffs
as these are mainly funded from 2012/13 rolled-over conditional grants.

2.2 ADJUSTMENTS TO BUDGET FUNDING

The following table is consolidated overview of the 2013/14 4™ budget adjustments to
the budget:

TABLE 4: Consolidated Overview

2013/2014

2013/2014

2013/2014 2013/2014  2013/2014
4TH

BUDGET

2013/2014

ADOPTED 18T ADJ 2ND ADJ 3RD ADJ 4TH ADJ

ADJUST-

BUDGET YR1 MENTS

4,445,168,037

BUDGET
4,446,682,654

BUDGET BUDGET

BUDGET

4,192,782,755

4,192,782,768

4,435,119,475
4,192,782,768

4,416,652,227
4,147,482,11

6,380,110
4,780,110

4,423,032,337
4,152,262,221

252,385,282
321,498,617

253,899,886
357,008,322

242,336,707
345,445,143

269,170,116
315,729,726

1,600,000
1,333,186

270,770,116
317,062,912

(69,113,334}
751,242,307

(103,108,436)
856,360,934

(103,108,436)
975,103,479

(46,559,610)
1,006,628,040

266,814
(2,251,355)

(46,292,796}
1,004,376,685

5,265,523,679

5,406,152,024' 5,513,331,390| 5,469,839,877

3,861,941

5,473,701,818

Page | 6




L | @8ed

"SpPEW S| UOO3ULIOD SJIASS
ay} jey) ainsus o) pannbal s Buipuny ay) pue Jatunsuod ay) Aq pied s8a} UOIIOBUUOD jO Joadsal Ul SI OLL'OSE'9Y Syl e
‘IIns 1eaA |eloueul sy} ul juads
Qg Ued Asuow ay) alaym UoljedlI}o3|] Ming 0) palsjsuel) pue paAladal jsanbal ay) Jad se juswdojaaaq olwouosg
pue Bujuueld jo sjesopalq syl Aq paysinbuias sjpslold spuelied epuljewy ayl woyy Bulpuny sl p1L8°99ZY 94l e

‘SINJWAN3IWY OLS3LON

(ezc'sar'zzr'y) | (ssz'crs's) | (izz'zso'oipy) | svz'iov'sl (Sir'sh'ser’sl | 6LLE95°LL {rsozes’omr't) [ (L1o'visl) (L20'80L°SHYY) aiIooU]|
BufesstQ 1993iQ (€101

(ievegv’2e) | {orrose’d) | (l2o'sho'te) | 06228 (Lieigenzel [0 (11€°288"122) @ (60E"288°122) Yo
SIE'0rY' LT 0 SIE'0K9'22 0 SIE'0V9° L2 0 GLE'0v9 L2 1 pIe'0ve'se auoBaio4 swoou)
{16'25€'s1) 0 {816'25€'s1) 0 (816'28E's1) 0 {816'zee'st) {0) (816'28E'S1) s[eluay Jeyio
(1ps'221) [} {(1ps'221) 0 (15221 0 {1vs'221) 0 (1¥s'221) s(ejuay Bujsnoy
{acz'ess's) ] {8e2'ess's) 059'9.6'y (888'626'21) 0 {s88'626'2t) (0} {sg8'626'21) sau)y
(2v8'826'298) | ¥18'992 {199'cv2'898) | ¥6L'66L'8E (ssv'sk0’z08) | 621'¢98'L1 (#£9'809'516) (119’715 {oz0'v60'216) Se|pISqNS pue sjuess)
fooo'zivere) | 0 {ooo'ziv'eve) | o {ooo'zir'eve) o (00021 ¥'cvE) 0 {00021 ¥'eve) Az jang
{esa'zsz'is) |0 {ss9'zs'vs) | {coz'z8p'l) {566'792'05) 0 (586'¥92°08) (0 {566'v92'05) Anaang
{ove'o0L'e6€"L} | 0 {o¥e'00L'e6e'L) | Z28'600'81 (@eg'oLi'y'y) |0 Zog'or'uy's) | (o) {Zag'oLt' Lir'L) sabieyy Apuwssa
{eas'ziv'zze) |0 {ogs'ziv'zee) | (ogL'gse'el) {os¥'vci's0€) | O {osv'v1'60€) 0 {osv'v1's08) sabiey) selem
{(Lez'zes'al) |0 (Leg'ses'ol) | gz8'ovs (160'%¥E"L1) 0 (160'%¥E'2L) {0 {280'%¥E'21) Juany3 apel|
(sor'ora'gze) | 0 (sov'ove'see) | (gzo'eey'e) {ese'zov'szey | 0 (£8€"20¢'522) (o) {eee'L0v's22) sabley abesamag
foneesee) | o lovzesezz) | Lov'ewt (L1zose'eze) |0 (11z'088'c22) (0) {12'088'¢22) safbeyg esnjey
{svz'sti'i0d) |0 {evz'sii'io) | (9ze'zLe'oR) (c9'zv8'v2e) | 0 (e/8'2¢8'v29) 0 (e28'2v8'vL9) sajey UsWSsassy
335708 Fad anUaATY

1390n8
rav Hiv

FLOZIEL0Z

1354ang
rav Hip

pHOZICI0Z

139008

rav
HY3A-AIW
yLOZIELOZ

SINJWLISArav
HYIA-AIN

v10Z/El9Z

1394and
rav aneg

viGZ/fL0z

SIN3WLsnray
1390019 aNe

vLOZ/EL0E

139ang
rav 1St

rLOZIELGE

SINIWLSAravy
135dng LS!

FLO0ZIEL0Z

L¥A 1390049
gildoav

rLoziE102

90.n0§ Jod enueAey $1/gL0Z PaIsnipyY :s 31aVL




2013/2014 MTREF OPERATING REVENUE

OTHER INCOME

FUEL LEVY 7%
ALLOCATION PROPERTY
8% RATES
16%

FIRE LEVY
CHARGES
1%
5%
GRANTS AND
SUBSIDIES SEWERAGE
20% TARIFFS
5%
WATER TARIFFS ELECTRICITY
7% TARIFFS
31%

REFUSE TARIFFS

NOTES TO THE ADJUSTED 2013/14 REVENUE PER SOURCE

In terms of service revenue, Electricity Tariffs continue to be the main contributor to the
revenue of the Municipality by generating 31% of the total revenue. This is followed by water

tariffs at 7%, sewerage and refuse tariffs at 5%.

The implementation of Supplementary Valuations continue to have a positive impact on the

Property Rates revenue which totals 16% of the total Municipal revenue.

The Municipality continues to receive grants and subsidies totalling 20% of the total revenue.
These funds are utilised to provide basic services to the residents who are less fortunate as
well as contributing to the providing of capital infrastructure service delivery to areas where

there is limited or no infrastructure in place.

Page | 8




6 | @8eg

"apeuw S| UoljoauUoD 99IAIas

ay} jey) ainsua o} painbai s| Buipuny ayy pue Jawnsuod ay) Aq pred s89) UCHOBUUOD JO Joadsal Ul SI OLL08E‘ON dUL e

|IS 1eaA |eloueu

4 SIy} ul Juads

20 ueo Asuow 8y} alaym UONEILLISS[T HNg O} pasuajsues} pue paa@dal isenbar ay) sad se juswdojaasg MWoUo9]
pue Buluueld jo ajelojang ayl Aq paysinbuial sposlold spuepied epulewy 8y woly Buipuny si $1.g'099zZy 8yl e

1354n49

rav Hiy

rigzieloe

139ang

ray Hiv

p102/EL0Z

1324ang

rav
HYIA-CIN
FLOZIEL0E

SINIWLISNFaY

dYIA-QIN

PiGZIEIOE

132and

rav GNe

yLOZ/ELGE

SINIWLISnray

1394ng ane

LAATAA VA

1394ang

rav 1st

yLOZICI0T

SINIWLESAray

1390049 151

rLOZIELDZ

LHA
1394an4
a3idoayv

rLOZiEi02

‘SINJWANINY OLSILON

£E1'szE'60'y | 96219 weg'1z'est'’y | (bLo'ai0'sd be'Lzzeesy | (611°cosTh 060'16L76YS% | 81.L'605'G¢ [TATIA T aInypuedxy |
UREISsO Poall] 1801

zIB¥ETBES [0 7I6¥ETBES | O TIEWETBES | O ZI6WETBES | | 1 L6'VECBES uogeraidaq
666'191'%9 0 666'19L'%9 | 0 666'L0L'FS | O 666'191'F9 (1 000'Z94'v9 safisey)) aoueuly
eHP'ZLO'ME | O eprzeotie | (2eeves'12) Sie'208'zee | 0 gle'208zee | 9 60€°208'2¢¢ soueuBlUE I § SJeday
l6S'vELSL | O 166'%eL 161 | (08)'58'2) L12'886'09L | 0 Lees’osr | (o) 200'886'091 $952YIN JSEM YINg
Sop'o6L'ese | 0 69v'961'ce6 | {S£S5'€00'22) 000'002'6.6 | 0 000'002's26 | (0) 000'002'526 seseyaIng Aiouise|a ying
ziezor'sie | (vie'ese) geLezLsle | (Ly'sil'ee) ErLSHSHE | (641'€95'LY) ZTE'R00°LSE | S0L'60G'SE 219'86%'12€ sjosfosd Bujresedo
SZE'¥Z02LL | OLL'OBE'D GIZ'pro'caL | 0£6°L62') ce2'Zse'veL | 0 gsz'zee'ver | (€ 862'25€'¥9L sasuadi] (essuag
Qo¥'skE'veL | 0 S0p'SYE'eL | 0 Qoy'SKE'vBL | 0 QOV'SYE'Y8L | O 90p'CHE ¥BL auiedw) 198
sov'sve'ey 0 cop'ies'sy | 0 cov'ivR'er | O cov'ive'sy | (0 Sop'ia'eY SI0FUNOY) JO UsHRIBUNAY
BYS'PRZ'EZL'L | O R TAAN N ere'vrz'eel’L | 0 6YS'rrZ'eel’L | 01 BEC'FZ'ETL') saouemoly 13 sabep ‘salees
iobaeD Jod ainypuodxgy

KioBaje) Jod simipuadx3 #1/¢10Z peIsnipy :9 37aV1




2013/2014 OPERATING
EXPENDITURE

GENERAL
EXPENSES EMPLOYEE
18% COSTS
OPERATING 25%

PROJECTS
7%
DEBT

BULK WATER IMPAIRMENT
PURCHASES 4%

4%

DEPRECIATION

BULK s T
ELECTRICITY
PURCHASES

219% REPAIRS AND cl::m?::;?s

MAINTENANCE o
7%

NOTES TO THE ADJUSTED 2013/14 EXPENDITURE PER CATEGORY

Employee costs represent the largest cost of the Municipality and totals 25% of the total
operating expenditure. Bulk Electricity at 21% represents the purchase of Electricity from Eskom.
The Bulk Water purchases of 4% comprise the water purchases from Amatola Water. There has
been focus on reducing purchases from Amatola Water in that there is a premium paid for
purchased water and the institution has been able to adequately manage its own internal water
reserves.

General Expenses contribute 18% of total operating expenditure. This will be a focus area by the
institution in an attempt to comply with the request made by National Treasury and to reduce the
impact on the cost base of the institution in an attempt to provide funding availability for the
deficit.

Depreciation totals 12% of the total cost base for the institution. This represents the proportional
funding requirements for the replacement of existing infrastructure assets.

The main contributor for Operating projects at 7% of the total cost base is the housing project top
structure funded from the Human Settliement Development Grant.

Page | 10




2.3 ADJUSTMENTS TO EXPENDITURE ON ALLOCATIONS
AND GRANT PROGRAMMES

TABLE 7: Operating Projects Adjustment Budget
: el s |5 _ e e B ey e —7

ADJUSTMENT
_BUDGET

“FINAL
ADJUSTED
BUDGET

__FUNDING. _ADJUSTMENTS | .

Ow Funds i

|
i
|

91,732,350 1,600,000 93,332,350
Own Funds c/o 20,237,118 0 20,237,118
Total Own Funding 111,969,468 1,600,000 113,569,468
Department of Land Affairs 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
Department of Local Government & Traditional
Affairs 2,788,500 0 2,788,500
Department of Local Government & Traditional
Affairs c/o 965,619 0 965,619
Dept of Water Affairs - ACIP 2,125,000 0 2,125,000
Dept of Water Affairs 300,000 0 300,000
Expanded Public Works Programme Incentives
Grant 2,705,000 0 2,705,000
Expanded Public Works Programme Incentives
Grant c/o 554,177 0 554,177
Finance Management Grant 1,300,000 0 1,300,000
Galve c/o 206,000 0 206,000
Human Settlement Development Grant 144,294,218 0 144,294,218
Human Settlement Development Grant c/o 16,403,850 0 16,403,850
Leiden 79,000 0 79,000
Infrastructure Skills Development Grant 5,700,000 0 5,700,000
Infrastructure Skills Development Grant c/o 1,079,583 0 1,079,583
Reclaim Land Claims Commission 300,000 0 300,000
Urban Settlement Development Grant 21,156,250 -214,350 20,941,900
Urban Settlement Development Grant c/o 803,061 -52,464 750,597
Total Grants 203,760,258 -266,814 203,493,444
TOTAL PER FUNDING 315,729,726 1,333,186 317,062,912

NOTES TO THE OPERATING PROJECTS ADJUSTMENT BUDGET

o The R1,6m from Own Funds relates to Repairs and Maintenance from Engineering
Services to top up the Duncan Village Caretakers Vote.

o The R214,350 and R52,464 totals the R266,814 which

relates to the Amalinda

Fairland's Projects which has been relinquished by the Directorate of Planning and
Economic Development as per the request received and transferred to Bulk
Electrification where the money can be spent in this financial year still.

Page | 11




2.4 ADJUSTMENTS TO ALLOCATIONS OR GRANTS MADE
BY THE MUNICIPALITY

There have been no adjustments made to the budget in respect of any grants made by
the municipality.

2.5 ADJUSTMENTS TO COUNCILLORS ALLOWANCES AND
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

There have been no adjustments made to the Councillors Allowances and Employee
Benefits.

2.6 ADJUSTMENTS TO SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Section 54 (1) of the MFMA 56 of 2003 states: On receipt of a statement or report
submitted by the accounting officer of the municipality in terms of section 71 or 72, the
mayor must —

(c) consider and, if necessary, make any revisions to the service delivery and budget
implementation plan, provided that revisions to the service delivery targets and
performance indicators in the plan may only be made with the approval of the council
following approval of an adjustments budget;

The SDBIP will be amended in line with the 4" Adjustment Budget.

Page | 12




2.7 ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

TABLE 8: 2013/14 Adjustments To The Capital Expenditure

2013/2014

Mid Year Final

Adjusted Adjusted
Funding Budget Adjustments Budget
Own Funds 127,406,649 -1,000,000 | 126,406,649
Own Funds clo 34,562,147 481,831 35,033,978
Total Own Funding 161,958,796 -518,169 | 161,440,627
BCMET clo 1,400,000 0 1,400,000
Department of Local Government and Traditional
Affairs c/o 300,000 0 300,000
DoE(Integrated National Electrification Programme) 25,000,000 0 25,000,000
DSRAC 9,860,499 0 9,860,499
DLA 2,000,000 -2,000,000 0
Electricity Demand Side Management Grant 4,579,000 0 4,579,000
Finance Management Grant 200,000 0 200,000
Galve clo 458,860 0 458,860
Human Settlement Development Grant c/o 4,025,989 0 4,025,989
Infrastructure Skills Development Grant 100,000 0 100,000
Urban Settlement Development Grant 176,071,546 52,464 | 176,124,010
Urban Settlement Development Grant 592,148,750 214, 350 | 592,363,100
Human Settlement Development Grant 26,424,600 0 26,424,600
Human Settlement Development Grant-Special Fund 2,100,000 0 2,100,000
Total Grants 844,669,244 -1,733,186 | 842,936,058
TOTAL PER FUNDING 1,006,628,040 -2,251,355 | 1,004,376,685

NOTES TO THE 2013/14 ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

e The R1m which was allocated for busses has been relinquished as it is no longer required by
the Directorate of Planning and Economic Development.

e The R481,831 is an adjustment to the budget emanating from the Mid-Year Adjustment
Budget for counter funding for he Leiden Flood Plane.

e The R2m funding from the Department of Land Affairs was removed as per the instruction
received from the Directorate of Planning and Economic Development.

* The combined amount of R52,464 and R214, 350 totalling R266,814 has been relinquished
from the Directorate of Planning and Economic Development from the Amalinda Fairlands
Projects and been transferred to Bulk Electrification.

Page | 13




2.8 OTHER
SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION




2.8

OTHER SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION




BUF Buffalo City - Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary - 4th Adjustment Budget

| [

(2,251)

Budget Year |Budget Year
SR G B Bl e
Description — [ Y T : T T T T - T - + .
N”m“__w_ Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds __..”m__“_...ﬁ_m r c_."_-_m_ﬂ_..ﬂ. z»r%uh-os Other Adjusts. Total Adjusts. >mn ____n._mmnM_ >M“_.“_M~M”_ >ma.___“_M~M~q
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
R thousands A _ A1 _ B _ C . D | E _ F _ G H | |
Financial Performance _ " _ _ _
Property rates 648,742 675,014 - - - - - 675,014 723,347 805,024
Service charges 2,203,041 2,200,833 - - - - - 2,200,833 2,445,801 2,714,212
Investment revenue 77,940 77,940 - - - - - 77,940 80,058 82,240
Transfers recognised - operational 917,094 868,246 - - - (267) (267) 867,979 | 824,158 809,777
Other own revenue 598,351 594,620 - - - 6,380 | 6,380 601,000 640,746 680,848
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 4,445168 4,416,652 - - - 6,113 [ 6,113 , 4,422,766 | 4,714,109 5,092,101
contributions) _ _
Employee costs 1,123,245 1,123,245 - | - | - | (0): © 1123245 1201179 1284560
Remuneration of councillors 48,847 48,847 - - - - - 48,847 52,254 55,900
Depreciation & asset impairment 539,235 | 539,235 - - - - - 539,235 520,342 517,147
Finance charges 64,162 64,162 - - - 138 138 64,300 59,136 54,027
Materials and bulk purchases 1,135,789 1,110,931 - - - - - 1,110,931 1,230,024 1,331,786
Transfers and grants 246,488 221,488 - - - (15,900) {15,900) 205,588 272,513 301,004
Other expenditure 1,356,516 | 1,355,304 - - | - 21,875 21875 | 1,377,179 1,356,844 1,393,066

Total Expenditure 4,514,281 4,463,212 | = — - 6,113 | 6,113 4469325 4,692,201 4,937,478

Surplus/(Deficit) ©9.113)  (46560) - | _ - 0| 0|  (46:560) 21818 154,623
Transfers recognised - capital 705,450 842,410 - - - (1,733) (1,733) 840,677 728,894 823,779
Contributions recognised - capital & contributed assets - Amm+ - | - | - | - | - | 459 | - | -

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & 636,337 796,310 - - - (1,733) {1,733) 794,576 750,712 978,401

contributions
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate - - - | - - - _ — | -

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year mwm.wuu_ qom.w._om = - _ | - A._.wmwm ?.33“_ .Ba.mqm.. umc_w._mm 978,401

Capital expenditure & funds sources n m . _ & _ _ _ _

Capital expenditure 751,242 1,006,628 - - - (2,251) (2,251) 1,004,377 796,694 897,179
Transfers recognised - capital 705,450 842,410 - - - (1,733) (1,733) 840,677 728,894 823,779
Public contributions & donations - 459 - - - - - 459 - -
Borrowing - - - - - - - - - -
Internally generated funds 45,792 163,759 - - - (518) (518)| 163,241 67,800 73,400

Total sources of capital funds 751,242 1,006,628 - - - 796,694 897,179

(2,251 1,004,377

Page 1 of 2




|Budget Year | Budget Year

Budget Year 2013/14 +1201415  +2 2015116
Description - T T T X T T T T [ - ™ A
w”m“_mm"_ Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds; a“ﬂﬁw f cﬂwﬁﬂ. zﬁ.%hhaos |Other Adjusts.| Total Adjusts. >mn_ F__“MMM_ >ma ___ _H__M_M_ >mn .___“_MM_
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
R thousands A _ A1 ! B | C _ D | E . F | G _ H _ _
Financial position _ . . _ _
Total current assets 2,116,068 2,029,231 - - - - 145 145 2,029,376 2,703,604 3,636,527
Total non current assets 11,914,369 12,019,488 - - - - - - 12,019,488 12,415,523 12,815,562
Total current liabilities 1,735,133 1,735,133 - - - - - - 1,735,133 1,887,697 2,069,229
Total non current liabilities 1,039,138 1,039,138 - - - - - - 1,039,138 1,042,551 1,046,312
Community wealth/Equity 11,256,166 | 11,274,447 - - - - 145 145 11,274,502 12,188,879 | 13,236,548
Cash flows ﬂ _ | . _ _
Net cash from (used) operating 1,194,159 1,352,810 - - - - (2,106) (2,106) 1,360,704 1,289,099 1,513,156
Net cash from (used) investing (751,242)  (1,006,628) - - - - 2,251 2,251 (1,004,377) (796,694) (897,179)
Net cash from (used) financing (49,970} (49,970) - - - - - - (49,970) (54,633) {46,097)
Cashicash equivalents at the year end 966,779 870,044 - - - - 145 145 870,189 1,307,961 1,877,841
Cash backing/surplus reconciliation _ . _ _ _ . . !
Cash and investments available 967,709 870,974 - - - - 145 145 871,119 1,308,928 1,878,844
Application of cash and investments 559,950 550,724 - - - - (13) (13) 550,710 553,415 495,083
Balance - surplus {shortfall) 407,759 320,250 - - - - 158 168 320,408 755,513 1,383,761
Asset Management _ _ , | . _ _ _ _
Asset register summary (WDV) 11,848,299 11,953,418 - - - - - - 11,953,418 12,346,166 12,742,749
Depreciation & asset impairment 539,235 539,235 - - - - - - 539,235 520,342 517,147
Renewal of Existing Assets 82,800 128,762 - - - - (10,841) (10,841) 117,920 62,700 79,000
Repairs and Maintenance 332,807 311,072 - - - - (3,950) (3,950) 307,122 367,884 406,857
Free services _ . _ _ _
Cost of Free Basic Services provided 198 198 - - - - - - 198 221 | 248
Revenue cost of free services provided 272 272 - - - - - - 272 304 339
Households below minimum service level
Water: 4 4 - - - - - - 4 3 2
Sanitation/sewerage: 41 41 - - - - - - 4 39 37
Energy: - - - = - - - - - - -
Refuse: 2 2 - - - - - - 2 2 | 2

Page 2 of 2




Standard Description

R thousands
Revanue - Standard
Governance and administration
Executive and council
Budget and treasury office
Corporale services
Community and public safety
Community and social services
Sport and recrealion
Public safety
Housing
Health
Economlc and environmental services
Planning and development
Road transport
Environmental protection
Trading services
Electricity
Waler
Wasle water management
Waste management
Other
Total Revenue - Standard

Expenditure - Standard
Govarnance and administration
Executive and council
Budget and treasury office
Corporale services
Community and public safety
Community and social services
Sport and recreation
Public safaty
Housing
Health
Economic and environmental services
Planning and development
Road transport
Environmental protection
Trading services
Electricily
Water
Waste water management
Wasle management
Other
Total Expenditura - Standard
Surplus! {Deficit) for the year

Ref

1,4

Original
Budget

A

1,581,582
38,373
1,532,878
10,331
302,645
15,325
4,655
83,497
196,626
2,540
86,641
18,907
67,396
338
2,454,328
1,470,537
371,623
294,333
317,835
725422
5,150,618 |

861,982
161,175
366,847
333,960
598,542
86,716
61,963
192,555
225,605
31,703
607,231
200,113
323,106
84,013
2,431,335
1,367,293
420,956
351,264
201,822

15191 |

4,514,281 4_
636,337 |

BUF Buffalo City - Table B2 Adjustments m=|._ma Financlal Performance (standard classification) - 4th Adjustment Budget

Budget Year
+ 2014/15

Adjusted
Budget

1,659,253
36,915
1,608,979
13,360
215,574
16,456
5100
91,420
100,056
251
90,579
19,886
70,334
360
2,726,861
1,615495
426,911
325,169
359,286
750,735

5,443,003 _

915,016
169,045
397,685
348,285
527,039
92,554
67,233
203,842
130,185
33,226
641,300
215,659
335,803
89,837
2,593,143
1,465,620
444,442
362,764
320,317
15,793
4,692,291

Budget Year 2013/14
T T T T T T T 1
Prior Adjusted|Accum. Funds zm_“___.ﬁuq =F“_..__ﬂﬂ_ znpm_”_._“as Other Adjusts.  Total Adjusts. ﬁﬂ%

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
M| 8 ¢ | o E F_ | e | u |
1,594,242 - - - - 3,000 3000 1,597,242
25,307 - - - - (5,000) (5,000) 20,397
1,559,469 - - - - 3,000 3000 1562489
9,376 - - - - 5,000 5,000 14,376
265,495 - - - - ) 0 265495
15,325 - - - - - - 15,325
4,655 - - - - ) (0) 4,655
80,600 - - - - - - 80,609
162,365 - - - - - - 162,365
2,540 - - - - - - 2,540
88,876 - - - - (3,267) (3,267) 85,509
23,984 - - - - (3.267) (3.267) 20,117
54,554 - - - - - - 64,554
338 - - - - - - 338
2,448,068 - - - - 6,360 6380 2,454,448
1452,527 - - - - 6,380 8380 1458907
387,181 - - - - - - 387,181
297,020 - - - - - - 297,020 |
311,340 - - - - - - 311,340 |
862,841 | - - | - | - (1733 (4733 861,108
5,259,521 -1 - - - 4380 4380 52390 |
856,456 - - 5 5 1,013 1,013 857,459
165,585 - | - - - 5,600 5,600 171,185
364,251 - - - - 237 237 364,488
326,821 - - - - (4.824) (4824) 321,79
569,222 - - - - @21) @321) 568,901
86,771 - - - - (222) (222) 86,548
63,531 - - - - 243 243 63,774
197,010 - - - - (343) (343) 196,667
188,705 - - - - 6 6 188,711
33,206 - - - - | (5) (5) 33,201
§20,741 - - - - (1,033) (1033) 619,709
215438 - - - - (823) (823) 214615
321,208 | - - - - (195) (195 321,013
84,006 - - - - (15) (15) 84,081
2,401,569 - - - - §,454 6454 2,408,023
1,319,513 - - - - 6,419 8415 1325932
437,051 - - - - 1620 1620 438,671
357,597 - - - - (1,585) (1585) 356,011
267,409 - - - - 0 0 287,409
15,224 | - - - - 1| 1 15,224 |
43212 =5 - =1 -1 em] e 4
796,310 | - Sl - - | {1,733) (1,733) 794576

750,712

Budget Year
+2 201516

AdJusted
Budget

1,729,738
36,148
1,679,347
14,243
214,772
17,672
5579
99,913
89,066
2,542
98,238
21,156
76,698
383
3,025,508
1,774,943
489,746
358,593
402,226
847,624
5,915,860

953,414
176,485
411,388
365,542
549,324
98,906
71676
21781
125,891
35,040
644,010
169,370
358,109
96,531
2,173,907
1,571,897
476,203
376,970
348,837
16,823
4,937,478
978,401

Page 1 of 1




BUF Buffalo City - Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance {revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - 4th Adjustment Budget

Vote Description

[Insert departmental structure efc]
R thousands

Revenue by Vote
Vole 1 - Directorate - Execulive Support Services

Vote 2 - Directorate - Municipal Manager
Vole 3 - Directorale - Chief Operations Officer
Vote 4 - Directorate - Chief Financial Officer
Vote 5 - Directorate - Corporate Services
Vote 6 - Directorate - Engineering Services
Vote 7 - Directorate - Development Planning
Vote B - Directorate - Health & Public Safety
Vote 9 - Directorale - Community Services
Vote 10 - Direclorate - Miscellaneous

Vote 11 - Not in Use

Vote 12 - Not in Use

Vote 13 - Not in Use

Vote 14 - Not in Use

Vole 15 - Not in Use

Total Revenue by Vote

Expenditure by Vote

Vole 1 - Directorate - Execulive Support Services
Vote 2 - Directorate - Municipal Manager

Vote 3 - Direclorate - Chief Operations Officer
Vole 4 - Direclorate - Chief Financial Officer

Vote 5 - Directorate - Corporate Services
Vote 6 - Direclorate - Engineering Services

Vole 7 - Directorate - Development Planning
Vote 8 - Directorate - Health & Public Safety
Vote 9 - Direclorate - Community Services
Vole 10 - Directorate - Miscellaneous

Vote 11 - Not in Use

Vote 12 - Not in Use

Vote 13 - Not in Use

Vote 14 - Not in Use

Vote 15 - Not in Use

Total Expenditure by Vote

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year

Ref

Budget Year 2013/14
M”m_a_._m“_ Prior Adjusted|Accum. Funds gﬁ_.._u_“_.._«”_mq —“. _HH”._. — %hh_.oq.
3 4 5 6 7
A Al B C D E
1 T i 1

- 285 - = - -
38,373 25,397 - = - -
196,626 160,031 - = - _
1,532,878 1,559,469 - = - -
8,495 9,875 - = - -
2,142,457 2,140,691 - = - -
47412 52,204 - = - -
140,772 137,041 - = - _
338,154 331,659 - = - -
705,450 842,869 - = - -
5150618 5250521 - . — -
142,180 159,966 - = - -
93,478 88,526 - - i a5
243,054 201,341 - = oL =
366,847 364,251 - = = -
144,577 129,590 - - - -
2,471,310 2,447 562 = - - =
248429 264,056 - = - -
256,793 261,580 - = - -
547,612 546,339 - = & s
(0) - - - s -
4,514,281 + 4,463,212 H - H _ - H -
636,337 | 796,310 | - - = -

T T

‘Other Adjusts. Total Adjusts.
8 9
F G

m T T

(5,000) (5,000)

5,000 5,000

3,000 3,000

6,380 6,380

(3.267) (3.267)|

{1,733) (1,733)

1. — + - T

4,380 4,380

i T T

0 0

200 200

0 0

237 237

400 400

6,501 6,501

(636) (636)

(594) (594)

5 5

1 — —1

6,113 6,113

1 1 T

| (1,733) (1,733)

Budget Year |Budget Year
#1201415  |+2 2015116
Adjusted I Adjusted + Adjusted
Budget Budget Budget
10
H
| !
285 - -
20,397 36,915 36,148
165,031 100,056 89,066
1562469 | 1608979 1,679,347
9,675 11,369 12,086
2147072 | 2370624 2626421
48,937 51,071 55,214
137,041 153,893 167,959
331,659 81,202| 425860
841,136 728,894 823,779
5,263,902 H 5,443,003 H 5,915,380
159,966 148,792 157,169
88,726 97,598 100,764
201,341 144,756 139,232
364,488 397,685 | 411,388
129,990 154,961 164,349
2454063 2615772  2788,663
263,420 268,432 247,418
260,985 270,429 288,251
546,345 593,866 640,244
(0} 0 ()
4469325 4602291 4937478
94576 | 750,112| 978401

Page 1 of 1




BUF Buffalo City - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure} - 4th Adjustment Budget

|Budget Year +1 _m__%a Year +2

Budget Year 2013114 201415 +~o._m=m
b T T T T T T | T T
Descriptian Rl | viginal Budget  Prior Adjusted | Accum, Funds guh___,.__n_a _ .._ﬁ....%,_ z.pm“.”as Other Adjusts. | Total Adjusts. >h____uu.“,a >_“_,__“MH ﬁ_____ﬂ__u.”,._
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R thousands 1 A Al . 8 | c | D _ E F " G | H | _
Revenue By Source | “ _ . _ m _ _
Property rates 2 647,203 673475 - | - - - 673475 721,631 803,114
Property rales - penalties & collection charges 1,539 1,539 - _ - - - 1,539 1,716 1,810
Service charges - electricity revenue 2 1,411,111 1,393,101 | - | - - - | 1,383,101 | 1,552,221 1,707,443
Service charges - water revenue 2 309,154 322413 - | - - - | 322413 | 355,373 407,791
Service charges - sanliation revenue 2 225,407 228,840 - - - - 228,840 249,075 274,730
Service charges - refuse revenue 2 223,880 223,737 - | - - - 223,737 251,865 | 282,845
Service charges - other 33,489 32,742 - - - - 32,742 37,266 41,403
Rental of faciiities and equipment 15,480 15,480 - - - - 15480 16,951 18,528
Interest eamed - external investments 77,940 77,940 - - - - 77,940 80,058 82,240
Interest eamed - outstanding deblors 26,736 26,736 - - - - 26,736 29,276 31,999
Dividends received - - - - - - - - -
Flnes 12,930 8,553 - - - - 8,553 14,158 15475
Licences and permits 18,674 18,674 - - - - 18,674 20,448 22,350
Agency services - - - - - - - - -
Transfers recognised - operating 917,094 868,246 - - (267) {267} 867,979 824,158 809,777
Other revenue 2 524,530 525,176 - - 6,380 6,380 531,556 559,912 | 592,497
Gains on disposal of PPE = | - - =) _ - | - | ol - _ -
Total Revenue {excluding capital transfers and 4,445,168 4,416,652 - - _ 6,113 6,113 4,422,766 4,714,109 | 5,092,104
contributions) .
- + _ _ _ 4 t t
Expenditure By Type
Employee related cosls 1,123,245 1,123,245 - - {0) (0 1,123,245 1,201,179 1,284,550
Remuneration of councillors 48,847 48,847 | - | - - - 48,847 52,254 55,900
Deb! Impairment 184,345 184,345 - - - - 184,345 203,074 223,598
Depreciation & asset impalment 539,235 539,235 - - - - 539,235 520,342 517,147
Finance charges 64,162 2.._%_ - | - _ 138 138 64,300 | 59,136 54,027
Bulk purchases 1,135,789 1,110,931 - - - - 1,110,931 1,230,024 1,331,786
Other materials - - _ - - _ = - - - -
Conlracted seivices 10,009 S.com_ - | - 700 700 10,709 10,869 11,782
Transfers and grants 246,488 221,488 _ - _ - _ {15,900)| (15,900) 205,588 | 272,513 301,004
Other expendilure 1,162,162 1,160,950 - | - . 21,175 21,175 1,182,125 1,142,900 1,157,685
Loss on disposal of PPE = | =l - _ = | = - | - = -
Total Expenditure 4514281 a.._mu.n._n..T - | - | _ m.._._“..w m_._._u# a..so.umm_ 4,692,291 4,937,478
Surplusi{Deficit) (69,113} (46,560)| - - 0 0 {46,560) 21,818 154,623
Transfers recognised - capital 705,450 842,410 =] - (1,733) {1,733) 840,677 728,894 823,779
Contributions - 458 - 7 - - - 459 - -
Conlributed assets = | = = = = - - = =
Surpius/{Deficit) before taxation 636,337 796,310 - | - (1,733)) {1,133) 794,576 750,712 978,401
Taxalion = | = L,_, =l 1 =1 - - =] -
Surplus/(Deficit) after taxation 636,337 796,310 - | - {1,733) :.334 794,576 750,712 978,401
Attributable to minorities - - - | - | _ - - - | - -
Surplus/({Daficit) attributable to municipailty 636,337 | 796,310 | = =1 (1,733) {1,733 794,576 | 750,112 978,401
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate o = - 7 = _ = - - _ = »
Surplus! {Deficit) for the year §36,337 | 796,310 = - | _ Fu& a.ﬂi 794,576 | 750,112 978,401

Page 1

of 1




BUF Buffalo City - Table B5 Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding - 4th Adjustment Budget

Description Ref
w”m_u__h_ “_.52 Adjusted Accum. Funds
5 6
R thousands A Al _ B
Capital expenditure - Vote | i
Multi-year expenditure fo be adfusted 2
Vote 1 - Directorate - Executive Support Services 6,500 11,826 -
Vote 2 - Directorate - Municipal Manager 10,250 3,050 -
Vote 3 - Directorate - Chief Operations Officer 85,734 108,333 -
Vote 4 - Directorate - Chief Financial Officer 400 5,636 -
Vote § - Directorate - Corporate Services 7,784 27,929 -
Vole 6 - Directorate - Engineering Services 456,183 627,926 -
Vote 7 - Directorate - Development Planning 130,600 63,146 -
Vote 8 - Direclorate - Health & Public Safety 2,750 10,925 -
Vote 9 - Directorate - Community Services 51,041 147,859 -
Vote 10 - Directorate - Miscellaneous - - -
Vote 11 - Not in Use - - -
Vote 12 - Notin Use - - -
Vote 13 - Notin Use - - -
Vote 14 - Not in Use - - -
Vote 15 - Notin Use - - -
Capital muiti-year expenditure sub-total 3 751,242 1,006,628 | -

Single-year expenditure fo be adjusted 2

Vote 1 - Directorate - Executive Support Services - - -
Vote 2 - Directorate - Municipal Manager - - =
Vote 3 - Directorate - Chief Operations Officer - - -
Vote 4 - Directorate - Chief Financial Officer - - -
Vote 5 - Directorate - Corporate Services - - -
Vote 6 - Directorate - Engineering Services - - -
Vote 7 - Directorate - Development Planning = - -
Vote 8 - Directorate - Health & Public Safety - - -
Vote 9 - Directorate - Community Services - - -
Vote 10 - Directorate - Miscellaneous - - -
Vote 11 - Notin Use - - -
Vote 12 - Not in Use - - -
Vote 13 - Not in Use - - -
Vote 14 - Not in Use - - -
Vote 15 - Notin Use - - -
Capital single-year expenditure sub-total | 4| -

Budget Year 2013/14
Multiyesr | Unfore. | Nat.orProv. | .
capital Unavoid. Govt Other Adjusts. Total Adjusts.
! 8 9 10 1

c | o | E F G

- _ - | (4B (14809
2 - 2 26,859 26,859
” 2 = (14,352) (14,352)
_ ) g (1,032) (1,032)
" * = 1,083 1,083
- = Z (2,251) (2,251)

Page 1 of 2

Adjusted
Budget

12
H

11,826
3,050
93,523
5,636
27,929
654,785
48,794
9,893
148,941

1,004,377

Budget Year Budget Year
+12014/115  +22015/16
Adjusted - Adjusted
Budget Budget
T
10,000 10,000
108,936 151,619
50 -
15,950 5,350
513,258 610,500
51,700 56,000
10,300 8,000
86,500 55,710
- | -
796,694 897,179
- | v




Budget Year 2013/14 m_mwﬂﬂma wuﬂwﬁmq
Description Ref _ i ._ ) ) ‘ _. | |
M_“w_u_..M Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds _,._M_”mﬁw r c_.“__uwhm._. z»..%h.”qos Other Adjusts. Total Adjusts, >wﬂ____pﬂ__MMM_ >wn—__“w~mw“_ >mﬂ_m__.__muﬂa
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
R thousands A | Al .T B _. C D | E | F | G | H | .
Total Capital Expenditure - Vote 751,242 _ 1,006,628 | all - = - ﬁ_mm.:+ ﬁ_mm.:+ 1,004,377 umm.mma. 897,179
Capitai Expenditure - Standard
Governance and administration 24,934 49,877 - - - - - - 49,877 26,000 15,350
Executive and council 16,750 | 16,313 - | - - - - - 16,313 10,000 10,000
Budget and treasury office 400 5,636 | - - - - - - 5,636 50 =
Corporate services 7,784 | 27,929 - - - — = - 27,929 | 15,950 5,350
Community and pubiic safety 127,276 240,899 - - - - (26,681) {26,681) 214,218 185,736 215,329
Community and social services 39,000 | 122,083 | - - - - (10,841) (10,841} 111,242 | 66,500 55,710
Sport and recreation - 67 - - - | - - - 67 - -
Public safety 2,750 9,973 | - - - _ - {1,032 (1,032} 8,941 10,300 8,000
Housing 85,526 | 107,825 “ - - - - {14,808) (14,808) 93,016 | 108,936 151,619
Health = 951 | = e = - | = - 951 = -
Economic and environmental services 315,641 351,472 - - - - 23,764 23,764 375,237 279,200 _ 261,000
Planning and development 130,600 61,709 - - - - | {14,352) (14,352) 47,357 51,700 56,000
Road transport 173,000 264,054 - - - - | 19,179 19,179 263,233 207,500 205,000
Environmental protection 12,041 _ 25,709 | - - - - 18,937 18,937 44,646 20,000 -
Trading services 275,183 | 355,721 - - - - 666 666 356,387 282,758 371,500
Electricity 61,329 | 102,663 | - - - - 7,680 7,680 110,343 | 58,500 | 103,500
Water 55,000 75,063 - - - - - - 75,063 51,000 69,000
Waste water management 158,854 177,995 | - - - - - - 177,995 173,258 199,000
Waste management - =L - - - - (7.014) (7,014) Q_o::_ - -
Other 8,208 | 8,658 | - - =) =1 Sl - | 8,658 | 23,000 | 34,000
Total Capital Expendlture - Standard 3 751,242 | 1,006,628 | - | - = =] An_mm.:_ .n_mq_y 1,004,377 | 796,694 | 897,179
Funded by:
National Government 676,426 796,299 _ - - - - 267 267 796,566 | 683,126 | 751,910
Provincial Government 29,025 46,111 _ - - - - {2,000) {2,000) 44111 | 45,769 71,869
District Municipality - - | = - - = = = = = =
Other transfers and grants - - 7 - - T | = | =~ | 7 | = 1) -
Total Capital transfers recognised 4 705,450 842,410 - - - - (1,733)| {1,733) 840,677 728,894 823,779
Public contributions & donations - 459 | - - = = - - 459 | - -
Borrowing = = _ = = = = - - - = =
Internally generated funds 45,792 | am_umo.m - - ol = Am‘_mf Amé_ 163,241 | 67,800 | 73,400
Total Capltal Funding 751,242 | 1,006,628 | - | - - | - (2,251)| (2251)) 1,004,377 796,694 | 897,179

Page 2 of 2




BUF Buffalo City - Table B6 Adjustments Budget Financial Position - 4th Adjustment Budget

Description

R thousands

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash

Cail investment deposits

Consumer deblors

Other debtors

Current portion of long-term receivables
Inventory

Tatal current assets

{Nen current assets
Long-term recelvables
Invastments

Investment property
Investment In Associate
Property, plant and equipment
Agricultural

Biological

Intangible

Other non-current assets
Total non current assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Current iiabliities

Bank overdraft

Borrowing

Consumer deposits
Trade and other payables
Provisions

Totai current ilabliities

ﬁzoa current liabilitles
Borrowing

Provisions

Total non current ilabiiities
TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY
Accumulated SurplusDeficit)
Reserves

TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTHIEQUITY

Criginal
Budget

A

80,000

886,779
926,037
82,262
10
138,080

2,116,068

60

930
241,960
11,586,589

19,740

65,080
11,914,369
14,030,437 |

54,633
44,670 |

1,498,150
137,680 |
1,735,133 |

544,028
495,110
1,029,138
2,714,211 |

11,256,166 |

11,237,436
18,730
11,256,166 |

Prior
Adjusted

3
Al

80,000
790,044
938,835

82,262

10
138,080
2,020,231

60

930
241,960
11,691,718

19,740
65,080

12,019,488

14,008,718

|
54,633
44,670 |
1,498,150
137,680 |
1,735,133 |

544,028
495,110

1,039,138

2,774,271

1,274,447

11,255,717
18,730 |
11,274,447 |

Accum.
Funds

4
B

I

Multi-year
capital
5
c

Budget Year 201314
. Unfore. | Nat. or Prov.
Unavold. Govt
6 7
D E

Other

Adjusts.

8
F

15|

145

145 |

Total Adjusts,

145

4

5|

I

]

145 14,008,863

|

145

145

145

f

Budget Year Budget Year

#12014115 | +2 201516
._ 4
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted
Butdget Budget Budget
10
I 4 i
80,000 _ 80,000 80,000
790,189 | 1,227,961 1,797,841
938,835 ' 1,160,451 1,408,259
82,262 _ 90,203 98,188
10 10 10
138,080 | 144,980 | 152,230
2020376 2,703,604 3,536,527
60 60 | 60
930 967 1,003
241,960 254,060 266,760
11,691,718 12,071,376 | 12.454,229
19,740 | 20,730 21,760
65,080 | 68,330 | 71,750
12019488 | 12415523 12,815,562

4
15,119,127 _ 16,352,089

54,633 46,097 50,709
44,670 49140 | 54,050
1438,150 1,647,900 | 1,812,690
137680 | 144560 151780
1,735,133 | 1,887,697 | 2,069,229
544,028 497,931 447222
49510 544620 59,00
1039138 | 1042551 1,046,312
2714211 | 2930248 315541
1214592 | 12,188,879 13,206,548
11255862 12,168.279 13,213,888
18730 | 20800 22680
11,274,592 | 12,188,879 13,236,548

Page 1 of 1




BUF Buffalo City - Table B7 Adjustments Budget Cash Flows - 4th Adjustment Budget

g |But o
— el Original Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds Muitl-year Unfore. Nat. or Prov. Other Adjusts.| Total Adjusts. Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted
Budget capital Unavoid. Govt Budget Budget Budget
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R thousands A Al B C D E F G . H
J_obm_._ FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | [ i
Receipts
Ratepayers and other 3,200,877 _ 3,219,868 | - _ - 5,965 5,965 3,225,854 | 3,534,877 _ 3,897,160
Govemnment - operating 1 917,094 | 868,246 | - m - (267) (267) 867,979 824,158 | 809,777
Government - capital 1 705,450 842,869 _ - - {1,733) (1,733 841,136 728,894 823,779
Interest 104,676 104,676 | - “ “ - - - 104,676 109,334 114,239
Dividends - | - | - | - - - - - -
Payments
Suppliers and employees (3.423,288)|  (3,397,219)| - - (21,833) (21,833)  (3,419,052) (3,576,515)  (3,776,768)
Finance charges {64,162) (64,162) - - (138) {138) (64,300) {69,136) (54,027)
 Transfers and Grants 1 .ﬁm.hmem ﬁm{_ms_ - | | - 15,900 | 15,900 (205,588) (272,513) (301,004)
NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,194,159 | 1,352,810 T = _ | - {2,106) (2106) 1,350,704 1,289,099 1,513,156
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Proceeds on disposal of PPE - - - - - - - = -
Decrease (Increase) in non-current debtors - - - - - - - - =
Decrease (increase} other non-current receivables - - - - - - - - 7 -
Decrease (increase) in non-current investments - = - - - - = = | -
Payments
Capital assets QS_EMV_ :_oom_mmmv._ - _ | | - 2251 2,251 {1,004,377)| Qmm.mwa,_ﬁ (897,179)
NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES Qm‘_hﬁ_ (1 .89%3_ - _ | - 2,251 | 2251 {1,004,377) Qmm.moe_ (897,179)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Short term loans - - - _ - - = - - -
Borrowing long term/refinancing - - == - - - = - -
Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits - - - _ - - - - - -
Payments
Repayment of borrowing ao.mqﬁ 3939_ - _ _ | - = - Sm.m.sr ab.mwwr {46,097)
NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3@_33_ im_oqs_ = _ _ = il - io.ﬁs_ Ama_ammr (46,097)
NET INCREASE/ {DECREASE) IN CASH HELD 392,947 296,212 - - 145 145 296,357 437,772 569,880
Cash/cash equivalents at the year begin: 2 573,832 573,832 - _ - - - 573,832 | 870,189 _ 1,307,961
Cash/cash equivalents at the year end: 2 966,779 | 870,044 | - - 145 _ 870,189 | 1,307,961 1,877,841

Page 1 of 1




BUF Buffalo City - Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation - 4th Adjustment Budget

'Budget Year Budget Year

Budget Year 2013/14 +1201415 42 2015116
Description Ref - T . _ | " . : . .
M”m“__w_ \Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds g._"_“#__..mﬁ_m r cF“_:mﬁﬂ._. Zmr%h“_.os Other Adjusts.  Total Adjusts. >M.___“_MM_ >m,_“_“MM_ >mn____—.“_wqu
3 4 5 6 7 8 10
R thousands A .. A1 | B C | D E ;_ F | T H | |
Cash and investments available
Cash/cash equivalents at the year end 1 966,779 870,044 - - - - 145 145 870,189 1,307,961 1,877,841
Other cument investments > 90 days 0 {0} - ~ - - (1) (1) {1} (0) (0)|
Non current assets - Investments 1 omo. wmcm ull =) - = = = | wwf mmq_ 1,003
Cash and investments available: wmq_éc. m.\e.oﬁ_ =) - - - .Em_ ‘_&F m.:.._._ﬁ .__wom.mnm_ 1,878,844
Applications of cash and investments
Unspent conditional transfers 953,040 953,040 - - - - - - 953,040 1,048,300 1,163,130
Unspent borrowing - - - - =5 - - - - | - =
Statutory requirements = - - | - - | - 7 - - - | - -
Other working capital requirements 2 (393,090) (402,316) = - - - | (13) (13) (402,330) Sma_mm&. (658,047)
Other provisions ~ _ - - 7 - - - _ - - =1 - -
Long term investments committed - - - - - - - - - - -~
Reserves to be backed by cash/investments - | - _ -~ = il - - | - | - - | -
Total Application of cash and investments: 959,950 550,724 | - | - - - (13) (13), 550,710 553,415 495,083
Surplus(shortfall) 407,759 | 320,250 | - - | - - 158 | 158 | 320,408 | 755513 | 1,383,761

Page 1 of 1



BUF Buffalo City - Table B9 Asset Management - 4th Adjustment Budget

Description

R thousands

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Total New Assets to be adjusted

Infrastructure - Road fransport
Infrastructure - Electricity
Infrastructure - Water
Infrastructure - Sanitation
Infrastructure - Other
Infrastructure
Community
Heritage assets
Investment properties
Other assets
Agricultural Assels
Biological assets
Intangibles

Total Renewal of Existing Assets fo be adjusted

Infrastructure - Road transport
Infrastructure - Electricity
Infrastructure - Water
Infrastructure - Sanitation
Infrastructure - Other

Infrastructure
Community

Heritage assets
Investment properties
Other assets
Agricultural Assets
Biological assets
Intangibles

Total Capital Expenditure to be adjusted

Ref

1]

Original
Budget

668,442
173,000
61,329
158,854
108,800 |
501,983 |
26,541
85,526
54,392

Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds

5
Al

877,867
264,054
98,663
177,995
47,687 |
588,309 |
27 409
107,825
154,233

128,762

75,063
19,049
94,112
31,704

Budget Year 2013/14
Muiti-year ] Unfore. | Nat. or Prov.
capital Unavoid. Govt
9 10 11
C _ D E

Page 1 of 3

Other Adjusts.

12
m

1,603,232
528,108
98,663
355,990
88,387
1,071,148
28,509
215,649
287,925

{10,841)

(10,841)

K

Total Adjusts.

13
G

1,603,232
528,108
98,663
355,890
88,387
1,071,148 |
28,509
215,649
287,925

(10,841)

(10,841)

Budget Year |Budget Year

+12014115  [+2 2015116
_ _
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted
Budget Budget Budget
14
H
T
2,481,098 733,994 818,179
792,161 215,500 215,000
197,327 58,500 103,500
533,985 173,258 | 199,000
136,074 75,500 74,710
1,659,546 | 522,758 592,210
55,819 38,000 8,000
323,474 108,936 151,619
442,159 64,300 66,350
117,920 62,700 79,000
75,063 43,000 59,000
19,049 - -
94,112 43,000 59,000
20,863 15,000 20,000
2,945 4,700 -




Description

R thousands
Infrastructure - Road fransport
Infrastructure - Electricity
Infrastructure - Water
Infrastructure - Sanitation
Infrastructure - Other
Infrastructure
Community
Heritage assels
Invesiment properties
Other assels
Agricultural Assels
Biological assets
Intangibles

ASSET REGISTER SUMMARY - PPE (WDV}
Infrastructure - Road transport
Infrastructure - Electricity
Infrastructure - Water
Infrastructure - Sanitation
Infrastructure - Other

Infrastructure

Community

Heritage assels

Investment properties

Other assets

Intangibles

Agricultural Assets

Biological assets

EXPENDITURE OTHER ITEMS
Depreciation & asset impairment

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE to be adjusted

TOTAL ASSET REGISTER SUMMARY - PPE (WDV)

Ref

Original
Budget

A _
173,000 |
61,329
55,000

158,854

108,800

556,983 |
51,541
85,526
57,192

751242

1,635,518
1,682,635
1,511,164
1,713,536
3,860,823

10,403,676 |

415,737 |
43,955

241,960

723,231
19,740

_
11,848,299
1

539,235

7
Al
264,054 |
98,663
75,063
177,995
66,736
682,511 |
59,114
107,825
157,178

1,006,628

1,635,518
1,687,635
1,511,164
1,722,288
3,893,277

10,449,882
426,675
43,955
245,986
767,180
19,740

11,953,418

539,235

8
B

Prior Adjusted| Accum. Funds

Budget Year 2013/14
Multi-year Unfore. Nat. or Prov.
capital Unavoid. Govt
9 10 1
C D E

Page 2 of 3

Other Adjusts.| Total Adjusts.

12 13
F 6 |
528108 528,108
98,663 98,663
355,990 355,990
88,387 88,387
1071148 1071148
17,668 17 668
215,649 215,649
287 925 287,925
1592300 1,592,390 |
= - |

Adjusted

Budget
14
H
792,161 |
197,327
75,063
533,985
155,123
1,753,659 |
76,782
323474
445,104

2,509,018 |

1,635,518 |
1,687,635 |
1,511,164
1,722,288
3,893,277 |

10,449,882 |

426,675
43,955

245,986
767,180 |
19,740 |

1
11,953,418

539,235 |

Budget Year
+12014/15

Adjusted

Budget

215,500 |
58,500
43,000

173,258
75,500

565,758
53,000

108,936
69,000

796,694

1,851,018
1,903,135
1,726,664
1,937,788
3,404,770

10,823,375

426,675
43,955

258,086

773,346
20,730

12,346,166 |

520,342

Budget Year
+2 2015116

Adjusted
Budget

215,000
103,500
59,000
199,000
74,710
651,210
28,000
151,619
66,350

897,179

2,066,018
2,006,635
1,785,664
2,136,788
3,471,773
11,166,878
426,675
43,955
270,786
812,696
21,760

12,742,749

517,147




Description

R thousands
Repairs and Maintenance by asset class
Infrastructure - Road transport
Infrastructure - Electricity
Infrastructure - Wafer
Infrastructure - Sanitation
Infrastructure - Other
Infrastructure
Community
Heritage assets
Investment properties
Other assets
TOTAL EXPENDITURE OTHER ITEMS to be adjusted

% of capital exp on renewal of assefs
Renewal of existing assets as % of deprecn
R&M as a % of PPE

Renewal and R&M as a % of PPE

Ref

|

Budget Year Budget Year

Budget Year 2013/14 #1201415 142 201516
. . . . . : . . ! 3
wq.__m_m__w_ Prior Adjusted| Accum. Funds g““____u_ﬁ_a cﬁﬁm za.mh_”as Other Adjusts.| Total Adjusts. >M___“_MM_ >_M_“__M,“_ >_w_“_ﬁw_.._
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
A | om B | ¢ | 0 | E | F | & | H | | |
32807 31,072 - | - - - | (3.950), (3950) 307,022 367,884 406857
75,261 75,261 - - - - - - 75,261 86,549 99,529
138,545 109,461 - - - - - - 109,461 149,629 161,599
30,915 32,450 - - - - - - 32,450 35,537 40,779
22,541 27,541 - - - - (1,600) (1,600) 25,941 24,908 27473
17910 | 17,910 | - - - | - (2:350) (2,350 16,560 | 20,149 22628
285,173 262,623 - - - - (3,950) (3950) 258,673 316,771 352,008
14,952 15,660 - - - - 252 252 15,911 16,015 17,157
32682 32790 - | - - - (252) (252) 325% 35,097 | 37,692
872,042 850,307 - = - - | (3,950) (3950) 846357 888225 924,004
11.0% 128% | | 4.5% 7.9% 8.8%
15.4% 23.9% 21.9% 12.0% 15.3%
2.8% 2.6% 2.6% 3.0% 3.2%
3.5% 3.7% | | 3.6% 3.5% 3.8%

Page 3 of 3




BUF Buffalo City - Table B10 Basic service delivery measurement - 4th Adjustment Budget

Page 1 of 2

Budget Year 2013/14
b = . ; =
Description Ref W”W_HM_ Prior Adjusted | Accum. Funds g”“_,__..ﬁ_a il Tl
7 _ 8 9 . 10 1
! A _ A1 B " C _ D _ E
Household service targets (000 1| “ | . _ _
| Wafer:
Piped water inside dwelling _ 104,000 | 104,000 - - ~
Piped water inside yard (but not in dwelling) - | - - - -
Using public tap (at least min.service level) 2 120,000 120,000 - - -
Other water supply (at least min.service level) 5,093 5,093 - - -
Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total . 229,093 229,003 | - 2 | -
Using public tap (< min.service level) 3 1,000 1,000 - - -
Other water supply (< min.service level) 34 - - - - -
No water supply 3,000 3,000 - - -
Below Minimum Servic Level sub-fotal . 4,000 4,000 | -1 - -
Total number of households 5 | 233,093 233,003 | = - -
Sanitation/sewerage:
Flush toilet (connected to sewerage) ! 120,205 120,205 - - -
Flush toilet (with septic tank) 1,329 1,329 2 7 = =
Chemical toilet . - | - - - 7 -
Pit toilet (ventilated) 24,230 24,230 - _ - | -
Other toilet provisions (> min.service level) ? 585 " 555 | = =) -
Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total 146,319 | 146,319 - - -
Bucket toilet _ - - - ~ -
Other toilet provisions (< min.service level) - - - - -
No toilet provisions 41,123 | 41,123 - - -
Below Minimum Servic Level sub-ofal ., #1231 1,123 =y i i =
Total number of households 5 | 187,442 | 187,442 | — | = _ -
__maaBn..
Electricity (at least min. service level) 8,000 8,000 - - -
Electricity - prepaid (> min.service level) _ 107,000 | 107,000 - =] -
Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total 115,000 115,000 - - -
Electricity (< min.service level) - - - - -
Electricity - prepaid (< min. service level) -~ - - - | -
Other energy sources = - - - | -
Below Minimum Servic Level sub-fotal , = - | - -1 1 -
Total number of households 5 | 115,000 | 115,000 | =1 =] =
Refuse:
Removed at least once a week (min.service) _ 119,000 | 119,000 _ - _ - -
Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total 119,000 119,000 | - - | -
Removed less frequently than once a week _ - | - | - | - -

Other Adjusts. | Total Adjusts.

12
F

13
G

Budget Year +1 Budget Year +2

\2014/15 201516
| .
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted
Budget Budget Budget
14
H
1
104,000 | 105,000 | 106,000
120,000 121,000 122,000
5,093 5,093 5093
229,093 231,003 | 233,003
1,000 | 1,000 1,000
3,000 2,000 | 1,000
4,000 | 3,000 | 2,000
233,003 | 234,093 | 235,003
120,205 | 120,255 120,305
1,329 1329 1,329
24,230 26,230 28,885
555 705 =
146,319 148,519 | 150,519
- - _ I
41,123 38,923 | 36,923
123 38,923 | 36,923
187,442 | 187,442 | 187 442
8,000 _ 8,000 | 8,000
107,000 | 107,000 | 107,000
115,000 115,000 | 115,000
- - _
115,000 115,000 | 115,000
119,000 | 119,000 119,000

._._w.coo :o.ooo ._._m_occ
_ _




Description Ref

Using communal refuse dump |
Using own refuse dump

Other rubbish disposal
No rubbish disposal
Below Minimum Servic Level sub-total
Total number of households 5 |
T 1
Households receiving Free Basic Service 15 |

Water (6 kilolitres per household per month)

Sanitation (free minimum level service)

Electricity/other energy {50kwh per household per month)
Refuse (removed at least once a week)

Cost of Free Basic Services provided (R'000
Water (6 kilolitres per household per month)
Sanitation (free sanitation setvice)
Electricity/other energy (50kwh per household per month)
Refuse (removed once a week)

Total cost of FBS provided (minimum social package)

f |

Highest level of free service provided
Property rates (R'000 value threshold) _
Water (kilolitres per household per month)

Sanitation (kilolitres per household per month})

Sanitation (Rand per household per month)

Electricity (kw per household per month)

Refuse (average litres per week)

Revenue cost of free services provided (R'000) 17
Property rates (R15 000 threshold rebate)

Property rates (other exemptions, reductions and rebates)
Water

Sanitation

Electricity/other energy .
Refuse |
Municipal Housing - rental rebates

Housing - top structure subsidies 6
Other

Total revenue cost of free services provided (total social _um_

Original
Budget

A
1,980
2
1
3
1,986
120,986

50
50
63
50

31,134
48,202
35,277
83,191

_

197,804

150,000
6

14

80

50

170

55,780
31,134
48,202
35,277

83,191 |

18,509
272,093

Prior Adjusted Accum. Funds

o
1|

3
1,986 |
120,986 |

50
50
63
50

31,134
48,202
35,277
83,191
197,804

150,000
6

14

80

50

170

55,780
31,134
48,202
35,277 |
83,191

18,509
272,003 |

Budget Year 2013/14
Multi-year Unfore. Nat. or Prov.
capital Unavoid. Govt
9 10 1
C D E

Other Adjusts. | Total Adjusts,

12
F

Budget Year +1 Budget Year +2
2014115 12015H6

Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted

Budget Budget Budget
13 14

| G * H
- 1,980 1,980 1,980
- 2 2 2
- 1 1 1
- 3 3 | 3

f - 1,986 1,986 | 1,986

[ — [ 120,986 | 120,986 120,986
= 50 50 50
s 50 %_ 50
- 63 63 | 63
5 50 50 50
" 31,134 35,788 41,067
- 48,202 53,263 58,749
= 35,277 38,805 42,685
. 83,191 93,590 | 105,102
= 197,804 221,446 247,603
- 150,000 150,000 150,000
- 6| m_ 6
= 14 14| 14
= 80 80 80
- 50 50 50
= 170 170 | 170
= 55,780 62,194 | 69,222
& 31,134 35,788 41,067
- 48,202 53,263 58,749
= 35,277 38,805 42,685
- 83,191 93,590 105,102
" 18,509 | 20,268 22,153
- | 272,093 | 303,908 | 338,978

Page 2 of 2




2.9 CITY MANAGER'S QUALITY CERTIFICATE

| ANDILE FANI. City Manager of Buffalo City Metropolitan Municipality, hereby certify
that the 4" Adjustment Budget and supporting documentation have been prepared in
accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations made
under the Act. and that the annual budget and supporting documents are consistent
with the Integrated Development Plan of the municipality.

Print Name ANDILE FANI

City Managerpf Buffalo City Metropolitan Municipality (EC 125)

Signature

Date \Q\\Q\W\ \Im.\

Paga | 15




139dn4g
S104rodd ONILVIdO 11V

HLY 1VNId vL/CL0C




|

— BUFFALO CITY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
2013/2014 MID-YEAR OPERATING PROJECTS ADJUSTMENT BUDGET

. ANNEX A1
VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MiD-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET

EXECUTIVE SUPPORT SERVICES
105005 |Mdantsane 50th Anniversary Own Funds 3,000,000 3,000,000
120005 |Galve Projects - Programme Galve clo 206,000 206,000
120005 |Leiden Project - Programme Leiden 79,000 79,000
120005 |Intergovernmental Relations Own Funds 80,000 80,000
105030 |Municipal Bursaries Own Funds 1,200,000 1,200,000
105030 |Youth Advisory Centres Own Funds 1,200,000 1,200,000
105030 |Days of importance Own Funds 500,000 500,000
105030 |Women's Caucus Own Funds 300,000 300,000
130005 |Documentation of case studies Own Funds 300,000 300,000
110005 |Millennium Development Goals Framework Rollout |Own Funds 100,000 100,000
110015 |GIS on the Internet - IT Own Funds 300,000 300,000

TOTAL : EXECUTIVE SUPPORT SERVICES _ 7,265,000 | 0 7,265,000

MUNICIPAL MANAGER'S OFFICE
205005 |Maintenance of Eco Parks EPWP 1,352,500 1,352,500
205005 |Public Ablution Facilities EPWP 676,250 676,250
205006 |Rehabilitation and Maintenance EPWP 676,250 676,250
205005 |Local Government Elections Financial Assistance Dept of LGTH 470,000 470,000
205005 |Audit Improvement Plan Own Funds 10,000,000 10,000,000
205005 |Risk Management Own Funds 500,000 500,000
205005 |Audit Turn Around Plan Own Funds c/o 6,224,986 6,224,986
205005 |MPAC Own Funds 400,000 400,000
205005 |Project Management Funding (USDG Projects UsSDG 16,668,250 16,668,250
205005 |Waste Management Operations EPWP clo 554,177 554,177
215005 |Combined Assurance Model Own Funds 3,000,000 3,000,000
220005 |Development and Review of By-Laws Own Funds 500,000 500,000

TOTAL : MUNICIPAL MANAGER'S OFFICE a1 41 41 4

FINANCIAL SERVICES
305005 |West Bank Restitution Department of Land Affairs 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 |Transferred to Finance CFO's Office
305005 |Directorates Financial Management Capacity Project Own Funds 450,000 450,000

R2,6Mill Transferred from Immovable
305005 |Immovable asset management project Own Funds 5,900,000 (2,600,000) 3,300,000 |Asset Management Capacity Project to
LED Mdantsane Automotive Center

320005 |Asset Componentisation Project Own Funds 7,000,000 7,000,000
330015 |Billing Data Cleanup Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
315005 |Remuneration FMG 1,300,000 1,300,000
315005 |Accounting Reforms Project Own Funds c/o 63,610 63,610

Page 1 of 5




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
'NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FiINAL FiNAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
315005 |Accounting Reforms Project Own Funds 720,000 720,000
320010 }Internal Control - SCM Dept of LGTH 318,500 318,500
320010 |SCM Capacity Project Own Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000
320010 JSCM Audit Turnaround Project Own Funds 2,500,000 2,500,000
330020 |Billing Data Cleanup Own Funds c/o 1,509,000 1,509,000
330005 |Supplementary Valuations Own Funds clo 941,050 941,050
330005 |[General Valuations Own Funds 10,000,000 10,000,000
330005 |General Valuations Own Funds c/o 1,437,914 1,437,914
TOTAL : FINANCIAL SERVICES 35140074 | = 400,000 | 35.540.074
CORPORATE SERVICES
415025 |DV ICT Centre - DVRI Dept of LGTH c/o 300,000 300,000
415025 |Upgrading of BCMM Website (including GIS on the Internet Own Funds c/o 412,616 412,616
415025 |Online Receipting System Own Funds c/o 510,000 510,000
415025 |IT Business Process Re-engineering Own Funds c/o 1,000,000 1,000,000
420005 |Roll out of employee Performance Management System Own Funds 300,000 300,000
420005 |Infrastructure Skills Development ISDG 5,700,000 5,700,000
420015 |Employee Relations Improvement Programme Own Funds 714,696 714,696
420005 |Infrastructure Skills Development ISDG cfo 1,079,583 1,079,583
415025 |IT Licences Own Funds 400,000 400,000
TOTAL : CORPORATE SERVICES 10,416,895 0 10,416,895
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
620005 |Integrated Transport Plan Review Own Funds 800,000 800,000
635005 |Trade and Marketing Events Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
635005 |Destination Marketing Own Funds 5,000,000 5,000,000
635005 |Agricultural Pack Shed Own Funds 300,000 300,000
635005 |Mdantsane Business Centre Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
635005 |Dimbaza Wall of Fame Own Funds 400,000 400,000
635005 |Duncan Village Business Hives Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
635005 |Promotion Key Sector investment Programme Own Funds c/o 297,000 297,000
635005 |Tourism Support Centre Own Funds 300,000 300,000
635005 |Agriculture Support Programme Own Funds 500,000 500,000
635005 |Tourism Support Programme Own Funds 200,000 200,000
635005 |Trade and Investment Programme Own Funds 300,000 300,000
635005 |Trade and Investment Programme Own Funds c/o 1,166,032 1,166,032
635005 |Economic Empowerment Programme Own Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000
635005 |Trade and Investment Programme Own Funds 1,500,000 1,500,000
635005 |Economic Events Programme Own Funds 4,000,000 4,000,000
635005 {Rural Economic Development Programme Own Funds 3,000,000 3,000,000
635005 |Economic Planning Own Funds 200,000 200,000
R2,6Mill Transferred to LED
635005 |[Mdantsane Automotive Incubator Project Own Funds 0 2,600,000 2,600,000 “sam:_mm:m S AS L S
mmovable Asset Management
Capacity Project

Page 2 of 5




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
615080 |West Bank Restitution Department of Land Affairs 3,000,000 3,000,000) 0 |Transferred to Finance CFQ's Office
615080 |Reeston Phase 3: Stage 2 - P4 (Transfers) HSDG 480,000 480,000
615080 |Reeston Phase 3: Stage 2 - P4 (Transfers) HSDG clo 100,000 100,000
615080 |Reeston Phase 1 & 2- Stage 1B- P4 (Transfers) HSDG 46,400 46,400
615080 |Reeston Phase 1 & 2- Stage 1B- P4 (Transfers) |HSDG clo 200,000 200,000
615080 |Reeston Phase 3 Stage 1 - P4 (Transfers) HSDG 86,800 86,800
615080 |Reeston Phase 3 Stage 1 - P4 (Transfers) HSDG clo 255,136 255,136
615080 |Tyutyu Phase 1 - P 4 (Transfers) HSDG c/o 28,000 28,000
615080 |Tyutyu Phase 2 - P 4 (Transfers) HSDG 2,000 2,000
615080 |Tyutyu Phase 2 - P 4 (Transfers) HSDG c/o 34,000 34,000
615080 |llitha South - 439 Units P4 (Transfers) HSDG 30,000 30,000
615080 |llitha South - 439 Units P4 (Transfers HSDG clo 8,000 8,000
615080 |Dimbaza Phase 2 P4 (Transfers) HSDG 12,500 12,500
615080 |Dimbaza Phase 2 P4 (Transfers HSDG c/o 5,000 5,000
615080 |Potsdam Stage 2 Stage 1 - P4 (Transfers) HSDG 5,000 5,000
615080 |Potsdam Stage 2 Stage 1 - P4 (Transfers) HSDG c/o 53,782 53,782
615080 |Nompumelelo - P4 (Transfers) HSDG 3,000 3,000
615080 |Nompumelelo - P4 (Transfers) HSDG c/o 500,000 500,000
615080 |Amalinda Simanyene - P4 (Transfers) HSDG 1,000 1,000
615080 |Amalinda Simanyene - P4 (Transfers HSDG clo 15,000 15,000
615080 |Z. Soga - P4 (Transfers) HSDG 1,000 1,000
615080 }Z. Soga - P4 (Transfers) HSDG c/o 136,000 136,000
615080 |Land transactions upgrading of former R293 & CPA Areas Own Funds 500,000 500,000
615080 |Land transactions upgrading of former R293 & CPA Areas Own Funds c/o 135,621 135,621
615080 |Airport / Phase 2A Construction of new units-P4 (Transfers) |HSDG clo 200,000 200,000
615085 |Subdivision of Municipal Leased Properties Own Funds 400,000 400,000
615085 |Subdivision of Municipal Leased Properties Own Funds c/o 257,420 257,420
615085 |Aerial Photography Own Funds c/o 1,036,481 1,036,481
615085 |Amalinda Fairlands Projects - P2 USDG 235,000 (214,350) 20,850-| Larorerred to Bleccly Sulk
ectrification - Capital Project
615085 [Amalinda Fairlands Projects - P2 USDG clo 52,464 (52,464) 0 | Eretifiation - Canttal Projes
615070 |East Bank Restitution Township Establishment RLCC 300,000 300,000
615070 |Cambridge 1 & 2 ( Kei Road Dawn) HSDG clo 31,000 31,000
615070 |N2 Road Reserve P2 HSDG c/o 147,300 147,300
615070 |Ford Msimango 1( LU Housing Nomp School) - P2 HSDG clo 36,053 36,053
615070 |Vincent Berea Local Spatial Development Framework Review Own Funds 385,320 385,320
615070 |Newlands Local Spatial Development Framework |Own Funds 380,760 380,760
615070 |Changes to BCM Zoning Scheme Own Funds 222,942 222,942
615070 |Township Establishment for Mzamomhle Informal Setttement Study Phase 3 |Own Funds 298,155 298,155
615070 |Land ldentification for Partial or Full Relocation of Informal Settlement in Own Funds 205,200 205,200
615075 |Feasibility Study for Maintenance of BCMM owned Buildings Own Funds c/o 439,253 439,253
TOTAL : DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 1 14 1

CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

Page 3 of 6




VOTE PROUECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
250005 |DVRI Planning Budget (FROM 8.7MIL) Dept of LGTH 2,000,000 2,000,000
255005 |Rectification of all title deeds Own Funds 500,000 500,000
250005 |DVRI Business Plan Dept of LGTH clo 486,619 486,619
250005 |DVRI Township Establishment Dept of LGTH cfo 179,000 179,000
255005 |Maintenance of all rental stock Own Funds 400,000 400,000
255005 |Duncan Village Proper HSDG c/o 63,079 63,079
255005 |Reeston Phase 3: Stage 2 - P5 HSDG 2,000,000 2,000,000
Beneficiary Registration DVRI Projects (Reeston, Cambridge, DVRI Pilot,

S Braelyn ext 10, C Section and Triangular Site, D Hostel) sl LAY Lty

Beneticiary Registration (Fotsdam Unit'v, Ciuster 3, Orange Groove,

Mdantsane Zone CC, Cluster 1, Cluster 2, Peelton Cluster, Hanover,

255005 |Skobeni, Sunny South, llitha North, Dimbaza 110, Dimbaza Phase 3,Potsdam|USDG 1,000,000 1,000,000

Village; North Kanana, Ikhwezi Block 1 & 2, Amalinda Co-op, Eradication of

|\Wooden Houses to Formal Houses
255005 |llitha Eradication of Wooden Houses to Formal Houses HSDG 6,025,206 6,025,206
255005 |llitha Eradication of Wooden Houses to Formal Houses HSDG c/o 999,794 999,794
255005 |Tyutyu Phase 2 - P 5 (Top Structure) HSDG 8,500,000 8,500,000
255005 |llitha South - 439 Units P5 HSDG c/o 700,000 700,000
255005 |Reconstruction of Storm Damaged Houses HSDG clo 2,987,436 2,987,436
255005 |Reconstruction of Storm Damaged Houses HSDG 51,000,000 51,000,000
255005 |Sunny South -P5 HSDG 26,250,000 26,250,000
255005 [Cluster 1 (Masibambane; Masibulele; Velwano; llinge and Dacawa) P5 HSDG 2,375,000 2,375,000
255005 |DVRI Pilot Project (Mekeni, Haven Hills, Competition Site) P5 HSDG 12,000,000 12,000,000
255005 |DVRI Pilot Project (Mekeni, Haven Hills, Competition Site) P5 |HSDG clo 2,693,825 2,693,825
255005 |Potsdam Unit P Stage 2 - P5 HSDG clo 1,314,029 1,314,029
255005 |Potsdam Unit P 500 Units - P5 HSDG clo 96,416 96,416
255005 |Second Creek (Turn Key)- P5 HSDG c/o 4,800,000 4,800,000
255005 |Second Creek - P5 HSDG 20,100,000 20,100,000
255005 |Housing Needs Database and Accreditation HSDG 7,601,312 7,601,312
255005 |Reeston Phase 3 Stage 3 P5 HSDG 2,375,000 2,375,000
255005 |llitha Eradication of Wooden Houses to Formal Houses Designs UsSDG 550,000 550,000
255005 |Dimbaza 110 Units Top Structures HSDG clo 1,000,000 1,000,000
255005 |Dimbaza 110 Units P5 -Designs UsSDG 473,000 473,000
255005 |Tyutyu Phase 2 100 Units P5 -Designs USDG 430,000 430,000
255005 |Dimbaza 110 -P 5 (Top Structure) HSDG 5,000,000 5,000,000
255005 _um.mzoz o_cmﬁmq Az_mwm:_ Mdange, Kwatrain, Nkqongweni, Drayini & USDG 400,000 400,000

Esixekweni) - Designs
255005 |Hanover - Designs USDG 200,000 200,000
255005 |Skobeni - Designs USDG 200,000 200,000
255005 |Relocation of beneficiaries to formal houses for all housing programmes - All |[Own Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000
255005 |Beneficiary Education { All USDG P4) |USDG clo 149,333 149,333
255005 [Mdantsane Zone 18CC - Phase 2-P4 USDG c/o 1,264 1,264
255005 |Amalinda (Co-op)-P2 -P4 |USDG clo 200,000 200,000
255005 |Potsdam lkhwezi Block 1-P2 (EIA) USDG clo 100,000 100,000
255005 |Potsdam Ikhwezi Block 2-P2 (EIA) USDG clo 100,000 100,000
255005 |Potsdam North Kanana-P2 (EIA) UsSDG clo 100,000 100,000
255005 |Potsdam Village Rural Phase 1 & 2 - P2 (EIA) USDG clo 100,000 100,000

Page 4 of 5




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
250005 |MURP Impact Assessment Study Own Funds 500,000 500,000
255005 |Beneficiary Education ( All Projects) Own Funds 200,000 200,000
TOTAL: CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER 168,550.313 0 168.550.313 |
ENGINEERING SERVICES
520005 [Caretakers - Duncan Village and Information Settlements Own Funds 4,500,000 1,600,000 6,100,000 |]ransferred from Deffered Maintenance
515010 to Top Up Caretakers Duncan
Village and Informal Settlements
520005 |Water Management System Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
520005 |Implementation of Water Conservation and Demand Management Strategies | DWA-ACIP 2,000,000 2,000,000
520005 |East Bank WWTW ACIP funding DWA-ACIP 125,000 125,000
520005 [Water Services Policies and By-Laws Capacity Building Support Project DWA 300,000 300,000
525005 |Development of the BCMM Roads Masterplan UsSDG 1,000,000 1,000,000
530020 |BCMM Fleet Management System Own Funds clo 3,100,000 3,100,000
535025 |Electricity Meter Tampering Own Funds c/o 642,689 642,689
535025 |Electricity and Water Meter Tampering Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
TOTAL : ENGINEERING SERVICES 13.667.689 1,600,000 15.267.689
HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY
725015 |CCTV Masterplan Own Funds 400,000 400,000
710030 |Managing Water Quality Effects from Duncan Village Dense Settiement Own Funds 583,234 583,234
725055 |Disaster Management Structures Own Funds 40,000 40,000
TOTAL : HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY 1,023,234 0 1,023.234
COMMUNITY SERVICES
755035 |BCMM Climate Change Strategy Own Funds clo 250,000 250,000
755035 |Environmental Education Strategy Own Funds c/o 67,715 67,715
755035 |Reviewable of the Integrated Environmental Plan & Coastal Zone Own Funds c/o 345,731 345,731
770030 |Integrated Waste Management Plan Own Funds c/o 400,000 400,000
770030 |Waste Management Programme Own Funds 1,802,043 1,802,043
770030 |Waste Management Programme UsSDG 0 0
765005 |Section 78 Study the Zoo, Aquarium, and Resorts Own Funds 750,000 750,000
765005 |Water World Fun Park Own Funds 1,500,000 1,500,000
765005 |Amenities Masterplan Own Funds 300,000 300,000
TOTAL : COMMUNITY SERVICES 415,489 ] 415.48¢
JOTAL OPERATING PROJECTS _ ] 15729726 | 1.333.186 | 317.062.912

Page 5 of 5




2013/14 FINAL 4TH
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING
PROJECTS BUDGET



BUFFALO CITY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

2013/2014 MID-YEAR OPERATING PROJECTS ADJUSTMENT BUDGET

B ANNEXURE A 2
VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
FINANCIAL SERVICES
305005 |West Bank Restitution Department of Land Affairs 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 |Transferred to Finance CFQ's Office
R2,6Mill Transferred from Immovable Asset
305005 |Immovable asset management project Own Funds 5,900,000 (2,600,000) 3,300,000 |Management Capacity Project to LED Mdantsane
Automotive Center
TOTAL : FINANCIAL SERVICES 5,900,000 Aoomooo 6,300,000
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
R2,6Mill Transferred to LED Mdantsane Automotive
635005 |Mdantsane Automotive Incubator Project Own Funds 0 2,600,000 2,600,000 |Center from Immovable Asset Management Capacity
Project
615080 |West Bank Restitution Department of Land Affairs 3,000,000 (3,000,000) 0 |Transferred to Finance CFQ's Office
615085 |Amalinda Fairlands Projects - P2 USDG 235,000 (214,350) 20,650 MMW%:& U 57 LSS TR i S e
615085 |Amalinda Fairlands Projects - P2 USDG clo 52,464 (52,464) 0 ._MHW%:& LS S oV AE RIS S s st
TOTAL : DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 3,287,464
ENGINEERING SERVICES
Transferred from Deffered Maintenance 515010 to
520005 |Caretakers - Duncan Village and Information Settlements Own Funds 4,500,000 1,600,000 6,100,000 |Top Up Caretakers Duncan Village and Informal
Settlements
TOTAL : ENGINEERING SERVICES 4,500,000 ‘__moomooc m_._oomooo
TOTAL OPERATING PROJECTS 13,687,464 1,333,186 15,020,650

Page 1 of 1




2013/14 FINAL 4TH
ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS
BUDGET



|

BUFFALQ CITY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

2013/2014 MID-YEAR CAPITAL PROJECTS ADJUSTMENT BUDGET

ANNEXURE B 1
VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 201312014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ_ BUDGET

EXECUTIVE SUPPORT SERVICES .
105005 Counclllors Office Accomodation Own Funds 3,000,000 3,000,000
105005 Office Furniture - Councillors Own Funds 500,000 500,000
105035 Office Furniture - Councillors Own Funds cfo 1,367,093 1,367,093
105035 Back up Generator - City Hall Own Funds ¢fo 1,500,000 1,500,000
120005 Garcia Flats Fencing Galve clo 458,860 458,860

TOTAL: EXECUTIVE SUPPORT SERVICES 6,825,953 0 6,825,953

MUNICIPAL MANAGER
205005 Neighbourhood Development Partnership NDPG 0 0
205005 MPAC Own Funds 300,000 300,000
205005 Office Furniture and Equipment (Directorate) Own Funds 250,000 250,000
205005 EPMO Unit UsDG 2,500,000 2,500,000

TOTAL: MUNICIPAL MANAGERS "OFFICE L

CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICE
250005 Refurbishment of all Rental Stock Own Funds 200,000 200,000
250005 Office Fumniture and Equipment - DVRI Own Funds 68,000 68,000
250005 Security Equipment - DVRI Own Funds 40,000 40,000
250005 Access Control Measures - DVRI Own Funds 100,000 100,000
255005 Beneficiary Administration (Procure GPS Devices) Own Funds 400,000 400,000
250005 Reeston MPCC - DVRI HSDG-Fund (MPCC) 2,100,000 2,100,000
250005 Reeston Community Hall Renovations Own Funds 100,000 100,000
255005 |Reeston Phase 3 Stage 2 -P1 & P3 USDG 6,815,400 (2,000,000) 4,815,400 Hw,uﬁ%ﬂzma:& L
255005 Reeston Phase 3 Stage 2 -P1 & P3 usDG 4,000,000 4,000,000
255005 Reeston Phase 3: Stage 2 - P1 & P3 HSDG 11,684,600 11,684,600
255005 Reeston Phase 3 Stage 3 - P1 & P3 HSDG 10,000,000 10,000,000
255005 Potsdam Ikhwezi Block 1 - P1 & P3 uUsDG 250,000 250,000
255005 Potsdam |khwezi Block 2 - P1 & P3 usDG 250,000 250,000
255005 Potsdam Village- P1 & P3 usbG 250,000 250,000
255005 Potsdam North Kanana - P1 uUsDG 250,000 250,000
255005 Cluster 1 {Masibambane; Masibulele; Velwano; llinge and Dacawa) usDG clo 338,655 338,655
265005  |Dimbaza Destitute 27 Units - P1 & P3 USDG 200,000 (30,710) 169,200] ~-0-7 10 Transferred ffom Housing to

Gonubie Main Road
255005 Disaster Project UsDG 0 0
255005 llitha North 177 Units uUsDG 700,000 700,000
255005 llitha Wooden Houses USDG clo 622,200 622,200
255005 DVRI PILOT PROJECT (Mekeni, Haven Hllls, Competition Site) P1 & P3 HSDG 3,000,000 3,000,000
255005  |DVRI Pilot Project (Mekeni, Haven Hills, Competition Site) P1 & P3 USDG 3,500,000 (3,500,000) s PERULEICIE L LU
Gonubie Main Road

255005 DVRI Pilot Project 323 units (Mekeni, Haven Hills, Competition Site) HSDG clo 2,687,069 2,687,069
255005 DVRI PILOT PROJECT {Mekeni, Haven Hills, Competition Site) P1 & P3 USDG clo B70,875 870,875
255005 Duncan Village Proper HSDG 350,000 350,000
255005 C Section and Triangular Site - P1 & P3 HSDG c/o 270,420 270,420
255005 C Section and Triangular Site - P1 & P3 HSDG 500,000 500,000
255005 D Hostel - P1 & P3 HSDG clo 100,000 100,000
255005 D Hostel - P1 & P3 HSDG 500,000 500,000

Page 1 of 8




" VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 201372014 201312014 201372014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FiNAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
255005 |Mdantsane Zone 18 CC Phase 2 - P1 & P3 USDG 2,000,000| (2,000,000 0 _,m\_ww_._ﬁwm_,mama:ma iU T
255005 Mdantsane Zone 18 CC Phase 2 -P1 & P3 USDG cfo 1,974,698 1,974,698
255005 Manyano & Thembelihle Phase 2 - P1 & P3 usDG 6,061,924 6,081,924
255005 Manyano & Thembellhle Phase 2 - P1 & P3 USDG clo 713,360 713,360
255005 Block Yard TRA - P1 & P3 usDG 2,331,500 2,331,500
255005 Block Yard TRA - P3 HSDG clo €68,500 668,500
255005 Block Yard -P1 &P3 USDG clo 1,000,000 1,000,000
255005 Second Creek {Turn Key) - P1 & P3 UsDG 9,800,000 9,800,000
255005 Second Creek (Turn Key) - P1 & P3 USDG clo 2,466,566 2,466,566
255005 Cluster 1 {(Masibambane; Masibulele; Velwano; llinge and Dacawa) UsDG 9,500,000 9,500,000
255005 O_cmﬁmﬂ 2 (Chris Hani 3; Winnie Mandela; Deluxolo Village; Sisulu Village; Francis Mei; Mahlangu USDG 1,000,000 (450,570) 549 430 _ﬂmo.m.uo ._.ﬂ.mzmqm_,_.ma from Housing to
Village, Mathemba Vuso, Gwentshe) Gonubie Main Road
Cluster 2 (Chris Hani 3; Winnie Mandela; Deluxolo Village; Sisulu Village; Francis Mei; Mahlangu
et Village, Mathemba Vuso, Gwentshe) —— 9,590 9,580]
255005  |Cluster 3 (Fynbos Informal 1, Fynbos Informal 2, Ndancama) P1 & P3 USDG 2.224,440| (2.224,441) G e L R Cli A
Gonubie Main Road
255005 Cluster 3 (Fynbos Informal 1, Fynbos Informal 2, Ndancama) P1 & P3 USDG c/o 1,344,861 1,344,861
255005 Braelyn ext 10 - P1 & P3 HSDG 0 0
255005 Braelyn ext 10 - P1 & P3 |HSDG c/o 300,000 300,000]
255005  [Sunny South - P1 & P3 USDG 14,000,000 (2.402,723) 11,597,277 <24 Mil Transferred from Housing to
Gonubie Main Road
255005  |Tyutyu Phase 3 P1 & P3 Units USDG 200,000 (200,000) 0|R200,000 Transferred from Housing to
Gonubie Main Road
255005 |Westbank Restitution - P1 & P3 USDG 2,000,000 (2,000,000) 0 u.w n__,u___ﬁ.mq“a@ ol 2o LIl eal
255005 Housing Needs Database and Accreditation (Capacity Enhancement) HSDG 390,000 390,000
255005 Amalinda Co- Op UsDG 200,000 200,000
TOTAL : CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICE 108,332,658 14,808,444 93,624,214
FINANCIAL SERVICES
330015 Office Furniture - Revenue Own Funds 500,000 500,000
320020 Office Furniture and Equipment Own Funds 50,000 50,000
315005 Office Equipment Own Funds clo 85,500 85,500
320005 Insurance Asset Replacements Own Funds 5,000,000 5,000,000
CORPORATE SERVICES
415025 Computers for New SCM Staff and External Hard Drives Own Funds 170,000 170,000
415025 Purchase of Computer Equipment - Revenue Management Own Funds 300,000 300,000
415025 Procurement of Pre-Payment Vending Machines Own Funds 500,000 500,000
415025 Computer Equipment - Municipal Manager's Office Own Funds 250,000 250,000
415025 Computer Equipment - Finance Interns {(FMG) FMG 200,000 200,000
415025 Procurement of Modules for Asset management , SCM Demand Management System, Stock Coding Own Funds 5,000,000 5,000,000
System, Debt Management System
415025 IT Infrastructure Network Upgrade Own Funds 5,000,000 5,000,000
415025 IT Systems - (Prepayment Vending System R2.5 million) Own Funds clo 5,288,388 5,288,388
415025 IT Infrastructure Network Own Funds clo 4,461,296 4,461,296
415025 Councillor's IT Requirements (laptops) Own Funds c/o 79,158 79,158
415025 Disaster Recovery Centre - ICT Own Funds cfo 1,477,533 1,477,533
415025 Pre-payment Vending Machines Own Funds clo 748,208 748,208
415025 Computer Equipment - BCMM Own Funds 1,000,000| 1,000,000]

Page 2 of 8




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
; BUDGET ADJ BUDGET

415025  |Office Furniture and Equipment and Computers 11SDG 100,000 100,000

420005 Electronic Aftandance Control System Own Funds clo 2,200,000 2,200,000

420010 Extensions to Employee Wellness Centre Own Funds clo 250,000 250,000

420015 Employee Relations Improvement Programme - Equipment and Furniture Own Funds 84,000 84,000

420020 Recording System Own Funds 20,000 20,000

Department of Local
Government and Traditional

415025 DV ICT Centre - DVRI Affairs clo 300,000 300,000

405005 Office Furniture - Corporate Services Own Funds 300,000 300,000

415025 Purchase of Computer Equipment - DV ICT Own Funds 200,000 200,000

415025 IT Infrastructure Upgrade Own Funds 13,577,410 13,577,410

TOTAL : CORPORATE SERVICES 41,505,993 41,505,993
ENGINEERING SERVICES
515010 Bulk Sanitation Provision - Programme UsDG 64,139,676 64,139,676|
515010 Quinera Treatment Works usDG 1,281,322 1,281,322
) . R8,3 Mill Transferred from KWT Waste Water

515010 Waste Water Infrastructure Capacity (KWT Regional Scheme) usbDG 9,892,118 (6,300,000) 3,592,118 Treatment Works to Ablution Facilities

515010 Reeston Phase 3 Bulk Services Sewer uUsDG 12,803,71 5| 12,803,715

515010 Mdantsane Infrastructure - Refurbishment / Augmentation usDG 10,864,916 10,864,916

515010  |Diversion of Amalinda and Wilsonia effluent to Reeston USDG 2,842,164 (2,060,774) e R U AL L SO )
to Ablution Facilities

515010  |Eastern Beach Sewers USDG 1,000,000 (675,000) a25,000| 87 2:000 Transferred from Eastern Beach
Sewers to Ablution Facilities

515010 Sludge Handling & Chlorination Facilities uUsDG 1,000,000 1,000,000

515010 Nord Avenue Pump Station usDG 1,922 207 1,922,207

515010 Ablution Blocks usDG 12,000,000 9,035,774 21,035,774|R9 Mill Transferred to Ablution Facilities

515010 Berlin Sewers UsDG 3,500,000 3,500,000

515010 Quinera Treatment Works USDG clo 7,500,000 7,500,000
R360,506 Transferred to Wate Water

515010 Waste Water Infrastructure Capacity (KWT Regional Scheme) USDG clo 13,758,898| 360,606 14,119,504]Infrastructure Capacity (KWT Regional
Scheme)
RBMill Transferred from Reeston Phase 3
Bulk Services Sewer to Urban Roads,

515010  |Reeston Phase 3 Bulk Services Sewer USDG clo 14,968,473 (11,028,681) 3,939,792| 360,606 Transferred to Waste Water
Infrastructure, R2,1Mill Transferred to
Sanitation Backlog Eradication and R496,072
from Berlin Sewers

515010 Diversion of Amalinda and Wilsonia effluent to Reeston UsDG cfo 1,173,547 1,173,547

515010 Sanitation backlog eradication UsSDG c/o 12,756,664 10,172,003 22 928 667

515010 Berlin Sewers USDG clo 419,091 496,072 815,163)

510005 Upgrading of Laboratory Infrastructure Own Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000

520023 West Bank Restitution - Water UsDG 10,000,000 10,000,000

520023 KWT and Bisheo Infrastructure - Water UsSDG 20,000,000 20,000,000

520023 Relocation of Midblocks in Mdantsane uUsSDG 2,000,000 2,000,000

520023 Amahleke Water Supply UsDG 3,000,000 3,000,000

520023 Augmentation of Water Treatment Capacity UsDG 7,000,000 7,000,000

520023 Upgrade of Water Networks in terms of Densification and Augmentation UsDG 5,000,000 5,000,000

520023 Water Supply Coastal Areas and Backlog Eradication USDG 10,000,000 10,000,000

Page 3 of 8




“VOTE PROJECT, FUNDING 2013/2014 201372014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
520023 Implementation of Water Conservation and Demand Management (Dimbaza, Duncan Village, .
Mdantsane, Reeston, Scenery Park, Nompumelelo, Mzamomhle, Sweetwaters, Phakamisa, Zwelitsha USDG 6,000,000 6,000,000

520005 West Bank Restitution - Water UsSDG clo 11,132,435 11,132,435

520005 Amabhleke Water Supply USDG cl/o 79,953 79,953

520005 Augmentation of Water Treatment Capacity USDG c/o 608,752 808,752

520005 Ward 33 Bulk Water UsDG c/o 241,778 241,778

510005 Upgrading of Laboratory Infrastructure and equipment Own Funds c/o 2,400,000 2,400,000

525025 Urban Roads Upgrade - Coastal UsDG 50,000,000 8,000,000] 58,000,000[R8 Mill Transferred to Urban Roads

525025 Urban Roads Upgrade - Inland UsDG 0 c_

525025 Urban Roads Upgrade - Midlands UsDG 0 0

525025 Cluster 1 - Mdantsane Roads UsDG 45,000,000 45,000,000

525025 Cluster 2- Mdantsane Roads UsDG 15,000,000 15,000,000

525025 Cluster 3 - Mdantsane Roads UsDG 16,000,000 16,000,000

525025 Professional Service Provider Appointed - Professional Fees UsSDG 6,000,000 6,000,000

525025 Rehabilitation of BCMM Bridges and Culverts - Phase 1 of Bridge Upgrade and Refurbishment uUsDG 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,500,000

525025 Planning for thr Upgrading of Bridges - Professional Fees UsDG 500,000 500,000
R5Mill Transferred from Fleet Street to Rural

S Roads, R4Mill Transferred from Gonubie

525025 Rehabilitation of Rural Roads usDG 36,500,000] 10,370,572 46,870,572 Main Road and R1,3Mill Transferred from
NeedsCamp/Potsdam Bridge
R3 Mill Transferred from Fleet Street to

525025 |Gonubie Main Road USDG 26,000,000 12,308,444 A v (R e L I St
Transferred from Housing to Gonubie Main
Road

525025 RDP Houses - Roads Refurbishment Programme usDG B8,000,000f 8,000,000]
R5Mill Transferred from Fleet Street to Urban

525025 Fleet Street usbG 34,400,000} (13,000,000) 21,400,000|Roads, R5Mill to Rural Roads and R3Mill to
Gonubie Main Road.

525025 Quinera Arterial Road usbDG 9,000,000| 9,000,000

525025 Cluster 1-Mdantsane Roads -Breakdown USDG clo 14,653,752 14,653,752

530020 BCMM Fleet Own Funds 8,000,000] 8,000,000

535025 Bulk Eiectricity Infrastructure Upgrade(RIng-Fenced 2% Increase from Tarriff) (R20 000000) Own Funds 14,508,293 14,508,293

535025 ENW 3076 Dawn SH Summerpride SH usDG 5,700,284 5,700,284

535025 ENW 3076 Dawn SH Summerpride SH Own Funds 5,576,426 5,576,426

535025 ENW 3076 Dawn SH Summerpride SH USDG clo 2,877,126 2,877,126

535025 ENW3040 Bisho Fourways Sub Installation USDG c/o 850,146 850,146

535025 ENW3041 Breidbach Sub Installation 8 Panel Own Funds 470,000 470,000

535025 ENW3042 Brooklyn Install ¢ Panel USDG c/o 499,942 499,942

535025 ENW3043 Ginsberg Upgrade Own Funds 420,000 420,000

535025 ENW3044 Amatola ViewTO Bheka Ban Own Funds 3,000,000 3,000,000

535025 ENW3045 Lido Avenue to ELFIN Glen RM Own Funds 0 0

535025 ENW3046 College St M/Sub to Pres Own Funds 0 0

535025 ENW3045 Lido Avenue to ELFIN Glen RM Own Funds 3,600,000 3,600,000

535025 ENW3046 College St M/Sub to Pres Own Funds 1,225,660 1,225,660

535025 ENW3047 Buffalo Rd RMU to Ginsberg Own Funds 1,207,000 1,207,000

535025 ENW3048 Mayfair Ave Install 500 kv usDG c/o 286,075 286,075

535025 ENW 3048 Amalinda 1 installation 800KVA Own Funds 730,100 730,100

535025 ENW 3050 Nompumelelg installation RMU Own Funds 373,500 373,500

Page 4 of 8




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
535025 ENW 3051 Mzonyana replace installation USDG c/o 210,423 210,423
535025 ENW 3052 Ravensonwood Sub install RM USDG clo 153,414 153,414
535025 ENW 3053 Mdantsane MV Cable Own Funds 0 0
535025 ENW 3053 Mdantsane MV Cable Own Funds 990,966 990,966
535025 ENW 3054 Grey Hospital upgrade Own Funds 556,300 556,300
535025 ENW 3055 Buffalo Park DRV Installation Own Funds 51,110 51,110
535025 ENW 3056 Esplanade Cable replacement Own Funds 2,373,840 2,373,840
535025 ENW 3057 Grey hospital cable fort Own Funds 1,156,200] 1,156,200
535025 ENW 3058 Lido to ELFIN Glen Install Own Funds 500,000 500,000
535025 ENW 3059 Hillside M/S to Beaconhurst Own Funds 0 0
535025 ENW 3059 Hillside M/S to Beaconhurst Own Funds 660,500 660,500
535025 ENW 3060 Inglenook PLC Closing Rin Own Funds 400,000 400,000
535025 ENW 3061 Indwe RD M/S to Beaconhurst Own Funds 707,000 707,000
535025 Electricity Dept. - Specialised Plant and Vehicles Own Funds 3,000,000 3,000,000
535025 Specialised Electrical Equipment Own Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000
535025 Office Furniture Own Funds 150,000 150,000
535025 Electrification of Informal Dwelling Areas within BCMM Own Funds clo 0 0
DoE(Intergrated National
535025 |INEP Electrification Programme m_morzomwo: Proaramme) 0 0
535025 Electrification of Informal Dwelling Areas within BCMM USDG clo 5,000,000 5,000,000
535025 |ERQ1020-ED329 Queenspark Zoo mﬂ.%ﬂw%%ﬂhmﬂﬂhwv 14,295,000 14,295,000
. DoE(Intergrated National
535025 ERQ1021-ED373 Install 132kV line Queenspark m_momqwaommo= Programme) 10,705,000| 10,705,000
535025 EER1020 - Second Creek Electrification uUsDG 1,800,000 1,600,000
535025 EER1018-Mekeni & Haven Hills Infills usbDG 400,000 400,000
535025 Electrification of Informal Dwelling Areas within BCMM usDG 10,000,000 10,000,000
535025 Street Lighting and Highmasts within BCMM Areas of Supply - Informal Settlements uUsDG 8,934 9,934
535025 ESU2045-High Mast usDG 116,300 116,300
535025 ESU2046-Ginsberg usbDG 16,466 16,466
535025 ESU2047 - ED 377 -High Mast lighting usDG 1,600,000 1,600,000
535025 ESU2048 Stockenstroom plvillage uUsDG 10,000 10,000
535025 ESU2049 Beka Fittings item 17 uUsDG 1,200,000 1,200,000
535025 ESU2050 Gonubie LIGHTING 6TH & 7TH uUsDG 12,200 12,200
535025 ESU2051 Moore St Qui 101339 uUsDG 35,100 35,100
Electricity Demand Side
535025 Electrification - Energy Efficient Street Lighting Management Grant 4,579,000| 4,579,000]
R431,884 New Fire Station Transferred to
Bulk Electrification and R1,7Mill from
UsDG 2,346,234 Needscamp/Potsdam Bridge and R214,350
535025 Bulk Electrification ol 2,346,234 from OPEX Amalinda Fairlands Project
R5,2Mill Transferred from Market Cold
Rooms to Bulk Electrification and R52,464
Transferred from Needs Camp/Potsdam
535025 Bulk Electrification USDG clo 0f 5,333,520 5,333,520|Bridge
TOTAL : ENGINEERING SERVICES 26,858,770
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
635005 Human Settlements Infrastructure Programme uUsDG 38,019 38,019]
835005 Tourism Infrastructure development Own Funds clo 424 984 424,984

Page 50of 8




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 201372014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
_BUDGET ADJ BUDGET

635005  |Urban Agriculture USDG clo 6,524,127| 6,524,127
R5,2Mill Transferred from Market Cold

635010 Market Cold Rooms USDG clo 5,992,927 (5,281,056} 711,871|Rooms to Bulk Electrification Camp/Potsdam
Bridge

615075 Upgrade KWT Payments Hall uUsDG 0 0

615075 Upgrading of the City Hall Own Funds 5,000,000] 5,000,000

615075 Upgrading of the City Hall Own Funds c/o 559,273 559,273

615075 KWT Civic Centre Payments Hall Own Funds c/o 477,792 477,792

615080  |Land Acquisition USDG 3,299,716 (3,000,000) 209 716|RSMMI Transferred from Land Acquisition to
Urban Roads

615080  |West Bank Restitution Department of Land Affairs 2,000,000 (2,000,000) o it it J i
Planning budget

615080 Land Acquisition UsSDG clo 0 0

620005 Bus Rapid Transit Public Transport Infrastructure 0 ol

and Systems Grant

620005 ITP implementation usbDG 3,000,000] 3,000,000]

620005 Public Transport Facilities - Taxi Ranks {R3 million) UsSbG 3,055,764 3,055,764
R1,370 Mill Transferred from Needs Camp /

620005 Needs Camp / Potsdam Bridge UsSDG 5,000,000] (3,070,572)] 1,929,428 |Potsdam Bridge to Urban Roads and R1,7Mill
Transferred to Bulk Electrification

620005 Bhisho CBD UsSDG 2,000,000 2,000,000

620005 KWT Traffic Calming UsSDG 5,800,000 5,800,000

620005 Rurzl Non Motorised Transport Plan Implementation usbDG 5,000,000 5,000,000

620005 BCMM Traffic Calming Measures - Townships and Critical Urban UsSDG 3,000,000 3,000,000

620005 Potsdam/Needscamp Bridge feasibility Study BCMET c¢/o 0 0

620005  |BCMM Acquisition Buses Own Funds 1,000,000 (1,000,000) b U B S
Planning budget

620005 BCMET Roads BCMET c/o 1,400,000 1,400,000

620005 Neads Camp / Potsdam Bridge USDG c/o 0 0

620005 Sidewalks UsSDG clo 596,091 596,091

620005 Uparading of Lifts for BCMM Buildings UsDG 400,000| 400,000

TOTAL : DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 54,568,693 40,217,065
HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY

710030 Municipal Health Services - I.T & Database Development Own Funds 600,000 600,000

710030 Automation of Air Quality Monitoring Stations Own Funds 250,000 250,000

725025 Vehicle for Traffic Control Own Funds c/o 265,000 265,000

710030 Vehicle for Environmetal Health Own Funds c/o 101,400 101,400

725015 Closed Circuit Television Network - CCTV Own Funds 500,000 500,000

725015 Closed Circuit Television Network - CCTV Beachfront Own Funds c/o 1,561,034 1,561,034

725010 KWT Fire Station USDG cfo 4,299,869 4,299,869

725020  |KWT Traffic Building USDG clo 600,000 (600,000) p|800.000 Transferred from KWT Traffic
Building to Cermnetries

725010  |Construction of New Fire Station USDG 500,000) (431,884) 88,116] 21,884 for New Fire Station Transferred to
Bulk Electrification

725010 Fire Engine Own Funds c/o 1,198,421 1,198,421

725015 Fire Arms - Traffic and Law Enforcement Own Funds 50,000| 50,000

725025 KWT Traffic Building UsDG 0 0

725025 Mdantsane Testing Station - Equipment Own Funds 200,000| 200,000

Page 6 of 8




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 201372014 2013/2014 201372014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET _ADJ BUDGET
725035 Leamers Licence Centre - Mdantsane Own Funds ¢/o 798,970 798,970
725025 Learners Licence Centre - Mdantsane USDG clo 1,772,180 1,772,180
TOTAL : HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY 12,696,874 11,664,990
COMMUNITY SERVICES
755010 Development of Community Parks(Inland, Midlands and Coastal) UsDG 3,000,000 3,000,0001
755010 Development of Community Parks{Inland, Midlands and Coastal) USDG c/o 2,000,000 2,000,000
R9,824Mill Transferred to Cemetries is from
R1Mill from Nompumelelo Hall, R1,6Mill from
Needscamp Sportsfileds, R4,8Mill from
755025 Development and Upgrading of Cemeteries(Inland, Midland and Coastal) usbG 18,540,943 9,824,000] 28,364,943|Kwalini, Scenery Park Sportsfields, R833,000
from NU1 Caterkers House and
Changerooms and R1,491Mill from Upgrading|
of Floodlights
755025 Construction of Nompumelelo Halls usDG 1,000,000| (1,000,000) O|R1MIll from Nompumelelo Hall to Cemetries
R10,113Mill Transferred to Cemetries from
R1Mill for NU2 Swimming Pool, R413,000
from Zwelitsha Stadium, R600,000 from
755025 Development and Upgrading of Cemeteries{inland, Midland and Coastal) USDG c/o 1,168,524 10,113,000 11,281,524|Upgrading of Esplanade, R5,4Mill from Large
Truck Sweepers, R1Mill from Wheelie Bins ,
R300,000 Sprico Type Bins and R795,803
from KWT Tannery Site,
760025 Continuation of refurbishment of KWT Hall/ Cambridge Own Funds clo 1,076,934 1,076,934
Development and Upgrading of Community Halls - War Memorial Hall Upgrade of Parking Area,
O.R.Tambo Hall Upgrade of Parking Area, Egoli Community Hall{ New Hall), Needs Camp
760025 Community Hall Upgrade, Orient Theatre Upgrade, Continuation of KWT Town Hall UsDG 1,000,000 1,000,000
765010 Redevelopment of Mdantsane NU 2 Swimming Pool and Upgrading of Waterworld UsSDG 0 0
765010 Redevelopment of Mdantsane NU 2 Swimming Pool and Upgrading of Waterworld UsDG clo 1,197,733 {1,004,197) 193,536|R1Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Dimbaza and Zwelitsha Stadium USDG clo 1,468,821 {413,000) 1,055,821|R413,000 Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Needs Camp Sportsfield UsSDG 4,219,055 {1,600,000) 2,619,055|R1,6Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Kwalini; Pefferville, Scenery Park, Nompumelo and Mzamomhle sports fields usDG 8,000,000 {4,800,000) 3,200,000|R4,8Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Rennovation of NU1 Caretakers House and Changerooms uUsDG 1,000,000 {833,000) 67,000|R933,000 Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Dimbaza and Zwelitsha Stadium usDG 415,587 415,587
Upgrading of Floodlights at Victoria Grounds, Bhisho Stadium, Ginsberg stadium, Sisa Dukashe
Stadium, Alfred Schoeman Stadium, North End Stadium, Jan Smuts Stadium, Amalinda Stadium, and R1,4Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Gompo Stadium uUsbG 1,500,000 (1,491,000)| 9,000
765010 Sports Equipment Coastal, Midlands and Inland UsbG 0 0
765010 Sports Equipment Coastal, Midlands and Inland Own Funds 2,759 2,759
765010 Upgrading of Gonubie Resort and Purchase of Equipment UsDG 0 0
765010 Upgrading of Gonubie Resort and Purchase of Equipment Own Funds 1,612,828 1,612,828
765010 Completion and Upgrading of 2010 Stadium DSRAC 9,860,499 9,860,499
765010 Upgrading of Esplanade USDG clo 600,000 {600,000)| 0|R600,000 Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Aquarium USDG clo 750,000 750,000
770005 Cemetery vehicles - TLB's Own Funds c/o 1,700,000 1,700,000
770005 Grass Cutting Equipment Own Funds c/o 1,031,683] 1,031,683
770010 Acquisition of Solid Waste Plant Own Funds 10,874,757 10,874,757
770005 Vehicles Own Funds c/o 0 0
770010 Specialised Solid Waste Vehicles Own Funds cfo 4,000,000 4,000,000
770030 Upgrade & Refurbishment Disposal Sites - Phase 1 - Institutional Compliance and Short Term Own Funds 3,500,000 3,500,000

Remedial Works

Page 7 of 8



“VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 201372014 201312014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
_BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
770030 cnm._,mam & Refurbishment Disposal Sites - Phase 2- Design & Construction of 3rd & 4th Cell and Own Funds 5,800,000 5,800,000
Ancillary Works 4
770030 Upgrade & Refurbish KWT Landfill Sites Own Funds 1,200,000 1,200,000
770030 Solid Waste Programme - Weigh Bridge KWT Own Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000
770030 Waste Management Programme - Plant and Equipment Own Funds 5,000,000 5,000,000
770030 Waste Minimisation Initiatives usDG 0 0
770030 8 X Compactor Trucks USDG clo 15,000,000 15,000,000
770030 3 X Large Truck Sweepers USDG c/o 5,400,000 {5,400,000) 0|R5,4Mill Transferred to Cemetries
770030 6 X Small Sweepers Own Funds 200,000 200,000
770030 6 X Small Sweepers USDG clo 7,000,000 7,000,000
770030 4 X TLB's USDG c/o 3,000,000 3,000,000
770030 5 X 10m3 Tipper Trucks USDG clo 5,500,000 5,500,000
770030 17800 X240 Litre Wheelie Bins USDG c/o 14,240,000 {1,000,000) 13,240,000|R1Mill Transferred to Cemetries
770030 150 X Sprico - Type Bins USDG c/o 1,650,000 {300,000) 1,350,000|R300,000 Transferred to Cemetries
770030 Counterfunding - Leiden Twinning - Floodplain Own Funds c/o 0 481,831 481,831|Project taken off erroncusly
770030 Counterfunding - Leiden Twinning - Solid Waste Drop-Off Points Own Funds c/o 972,349 §72,349|
770030 Counterfunding - Leiden Twinning - Solid Waste Own Funds c/o 527,131 527,131
770030 KWT Tannery Site USDG clo 800,000 {795,803) 4,197|R795,803 Transferred to Cemetries
770030 Equipment for Coastal Conservation Section Own Funds 50,000 50,000

TOTAL : COMMUNITY SERVICES

TOTAL : CAPITAL PROJECTS - ALL DIRECTORATES

TOTAL BCMM CAPITAL BUDGET

1,081,831

148,941,434

1,006,628,040

(2,251,355)

1,004,376,685|

Page 8 of 8




2013/14 FINAL 4TH
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL
PROJECTS BUDGET



| _ |
BUFFALO CITY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
2013/2014 MID-YEAR CAPITAL PROJECTS ADJUSTMENT BUDGET
_ ANNEXURE B 2
VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 201372014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET
CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICE
255005  |Reeston Phase 3 Stage 2 -P1 & P3 USDG 6,815,400| (2,000,000) 4,815,400( 2 Mill Transferred from Housing to
Gonubie Main Road
255005 |Dimbaza Destitute 27 Units - P1 & P3 USDG 200,000 (30,710) 160,200] ~o0.710 Transferred from Housing to
Gonubie Main Road
255005 Disaster Project usDG 0 0
255005  |DVRI Pilot Project (Mekeni, Haven Hills, Competition Site) P1 & P3 USDG 3,500,000 (3,500,000) p|R33:5 Mill Transferred from Housing to
Gonubie Main Road
255005 |Mdantsane Zone 18 CC Phase 2 - P1 & P3 USDG 2,000,000 (2,000,000)| i PO L s U UL T DU
Gonubie Main Road
255005 0._=m~m_. 2 (Chris Hani 3; Winnie Mandela; Deluxolo Village; Sisulu Village; Francis Mei; Mahlangu USDG 1,000,000 (450,570)| 549 430| xnmo.m..\o ._._..m_..mﬂmzma from Housing to
Village, Mathemba Vuso, Gwentshe) Gonubie Main Road
255005  |Cluster 3 (Fynbos Informal 1, Fynbos Informal 2, Ndancama) P1 & P3 USDG 2.224,440)| (2,224,441) g el A LT LU
| Gonubie Main Road
255005  |Sunny South - P1 & P3 USDG 14,000,000} (2,402,723)| RN oy il e i ale L L
Gonubie Main Road
255005  [Tyutyu Phase 3 P1 & P3 Units USDG 200,000) (200,000)| izttt e SU e O
Gonubie Main Road
- R2 Mill Transferred from Housing to
255005 Westbank Restitution - P1 & P3 UsDG m.ooo.ooo_ {2,000,000)| 0 Gonubie Main Road
TOTAL : CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICE 14,808,444 17,131,396
ENGINEERING SERVICES
R6,3 Mill Transferred from KWT Waste
515010 Waste Water Infrastructure Capacity (KWT Regional Scheme) usDG 9,892,118| {6,300,000) 3,992,118|Water Treatment Works to Ablution
Facilities
515010  |Diversion of Amalinda and Wilsonia effluent to Reeston USDG 2,842,164 (2,060,774) 781,390| 2 Mill Transferred from Wilsonia Diversion
to Ablution Facilities
515010  |Eastern Beach Sewers USDG 1,000,000 (675,000) 325,000 07 2000 Transferred from Eastern Beach
Sewers to Ablution Facilities
515010 Ablution Blocks UsDG 12,000,000 9,035,774 21,035,774|R9 Mill Transferred to Ablution Facilities
R360,606 Transferred to Wate Water
515010 Waste Water Infrastructure Capacity (KWT Regional Scheme) USDG clo 13,758,898 360,606 14,119,504|Infrastructure Capacity (KWT Regional
Scheme)
R8Mill Transferred from Reeston Phase 3
Bulk Services Sewer to Urban Roads,
515010  |Reesion Phase 3 Bulk Services Sewer USDG c/o 14,968473|  (11,028,681) 3,938,702 R - o00 lrensicied lo Waste Water
Infrastructure, R2, 1Mill Transferred to
Sanitation Backlog Eradication and
R496,072 from Berlin Sewers
515010 Sanitation backlog eradication UsDG clo 12,756,664 10,172,003 22,928,667
515010 Berlin Sewers USDG clo 419,091 496,072 915,163
525025 Urban Roads Upgrade - Coastal uUsDG 50,000,000 8,000,000 58,000,000]R8 Mill Transferred to Urban Roads
525025 Urban Roads Upgrade - Inland usDG 0 0
525025 Urban Roads Upgrade - Midlands uUsDG 0 0
525025 Rehabilitation of BCMM Bridges and Culverts - Phase 1 of Bridge Upgrade and Refurbishment UsSDG 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,500,000

Page 1 of 3




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 201372014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ BUDGET

R5Mill Transferred from Fleet Street to
Rural Roads, R4Mill Transferred from

525025 Rehabilitation of Rural Roads UsSDG 36,500,000 10,370,572 46,870,572| Gonubie Main Road and R1,3Mill
Transferred from NeedsCamp/Potsdam
Bridge
R3 Mill Transferred from Fleet Street to

. . Gonubie Main Road and R14,808 Mill

525025 Gonubie Main Road uUsDG 28,000,000 12,308,444 40,308,444 Transferred from Housing to Gonubie Main
Road
R5Mill Transferred from Fleet Street to

525025 Fleet Street UsSDG 34,400,000| {13,000,000) 21,400,000{Urban Roads, R5Mill to Rural Roads and
R3Mill to Gonubie Main Road.
R431,884 New Fire Station Transferred to

USDG Bulk Electrification and R1,7Mill from

Needscamp/Potsdam Bridge and R214,350

535025  |Bulk Electrification 0 2,346,234 2,346,234] T OPEX Amalinda Fairiands Project
R5,2Mill Transferred from Market Cold
Rooms to Bulk Electrification and R52,464
Transferred from Needs Camp/Potsdam

535025 Bulk Electrification USDG c/o 0 m.mmm.mmo_ 5,333,520]| Bridge

TOTAL : ENGINEERING SERVICES 217,537,408
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

R5,2Mill Transferred from Market Cold

635010 Market Cold Rooms USDG cfo 5,892,927 {5,281,058) 711,871|Rooms to Bulk Electrification
Camp/Potsdam Bridge

- R3Mill Transferred from Land Acquisition to

615080 Land Acquisition UsDG 3,299,716 {3,000,000) 299,716 Urban Roads

615080  |West Bank Restitution Department of Land Affairs 2,000,000 {2,000,000) pf.2Mill taken off from the Development
Planning budget

615080 Land Acquisition USDG cfo 0 0

. . Public Transport Infrastructure

620005 Bus Rapid Transit and Systems Grant 0 0
R1,370 Mill Transferred from Needs Camp /

620005 Needs Camp / Potsdam Bridge uUsDG 5,000,000] (3,070,572) 1,929,428|Potsdam Bridge to Urban Roads and
R1,7Mill Transferred to Bulk Electrification

620005 Potsdam/Needscamp Bridge feasibility Study BCMET c/o 0 0

620005 |BCMM Acquisition Buses Own Funds 1,000,000 (1,000,000) of R 1Mill taken off from the Development

TOTAL : DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

17,292,643

14,351,628

Planning budget

Page 2 of 3




VOTE PROJECT FUNDING 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
NUMBER NAME SOURCE MID-YEAR FINAL FINAL NOTES
BUDGET ADJ) BUDGET
HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY
725020  |KWT Traffic Building USDG cfo 600,000| (600,000) oﬁ%pooo Transferred from KWT Traffic
uilding to Cemetries
725010  |Construction of New Fire Station USDG 500,000| (431,884) G b LIRS L L
to Bulk Electrification
TOTAL : HEALTH AND PUBLIC SAFETY 1,100,000 1,031,884 68,116
COMMUNITY SERVICES
R9,824Mill Transferred to Cemetries is from
R1Mill from Nompumelelo Hall, R1,6Mill
from Needscamp Spontsfileds, R4,8Mill from
755025 Development and Upgrading of Cemeteries(Inland, Midland and Coastal) uUsDG 18,540,943 9,824,000 28,364,943| Kwalini,Scenery Park Sportsfields,
R933,000 from NU1 Caterkers House and
Changerooms and R1,491Mill from
Upgrading of Floodlights
755025 Construction of Nompumelelo Halls uUsDG 1,000,000| (1,000,000) E.ﬂ Mill from Nompumelelo Hall to Cemetries
R10,113Mill Transferred to Cemetries from
R1Mill for NU2 Swimming Pool, R413,000
from Zwelitsha Stadium, R600,000 from
755025 Development and Upgrading of Cemeteries(Inland, Midland and Coastal) USDG c/o 1,168,524 10,113,000 11,281,524{Upgrading of Esplanade, R5,4Mill from
Large Truck Sweepers, R1Mill from Wheelie
Bins , R300,000 Sprico Type Bins and
R795,803 from KWT Tannery Site.
765010 Redevelopment of Mdantsane NU 2 Swimming Pool and Upgrading of Waterworld UsSDG 0 0
765010 Redevelopment of Mdantsane NU 2 Swimming Pool and Upgrading of Waterworld USDG clo 1,197,733 {1,004,197) 183,536 R1Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Dimbaza and Zwelitsha Stadium USDG clo 1,468,821 {413,000) 1,055,821|R413,000 Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Needs Camp Sportsfield uUsSDG 4,219,055 {1,600,000) 2,619,055|R1,8MIll Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Upgrading of Kwalini; Pefferville, Scenery Park, Nompumelo and Mzamomhle sports fields uUsDG 8,000,000 {4,800,000) 3,200,000|R4,8Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Rennovation of NU1 Caretakers House and Changerooms uUsDG 1,000,000 {933,000) 67,000|R933,000 Transferred to Cemetries
Upgrading of Floodlights at Victoria Grounds, Bhisho Stadium, Ginsberg stadium, Sisa Dukashe
Stadium, Alfred Schoeman Stadium, North End Stadium, Jan Smuts Stadium, Amalinda Stadium, and R1,4Mill Transferred to Cemetries
765010 Gompo Stadium USDG 1,500,000 (1,491,000} 9,000
765010 Sports Equipment Coastal, Midlands and Inland uUsDG 0 0
765010 Upgrading of Esplanade USDG clo 600,000 (600,000) 0|R600,000 Transferred to Cemetries
770030 3 X Large Truck Sweepers USDG c/o 5,400,000 ({5,400,000) O|R5,4Mill Transferred to Cemetries
770030 17800 X240 Litre Wheelie Bins USDG clo 14,240,000 (1,000,000} 13,240,000|R1MIll Transferred to Cemetries
770030 150 X Sprico - Type Bins USDG clo 1,650,000 (300,000} 1,350,000{R300,000 Transferred to Cemetries
770030 Counterfunding - Leiden Twinning - Floodplain Own Funds c/o 0 481,831 481,831{Project taken off erronously
770030 KWT Tannery Site USDG clo 800,000 (795,803) 4,197|R795,803 Transferred to Cemetries
770030 Equipment for Coastal Conservation Section Own Funds 50,000 50,000

TOTAL : COMMUNITY SERVICES

TOTAL : CAPITAL PROJECTS - ALL DIRECTORATES

TOTAL BCMM CAPITAL BUDGET

ﬁ

60,835,076

1,081,831

328,704,967

328,704,967

{2,251,355)

326,453,612

Page 3 of 3




	1.  BUF_2013-2014 Final 4th Adjustment Budget Report 1
	2.  BUF_2013-2014 Final 4th Adjustment Budget Report 2

